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ENImportant recommendations
Safety instructions
• The appliance can be used up to an altitude of 2000 m.
• This appliance has been designed for internal 

domestic use only; any professional use which does 
not conform to the instructions will release the 
manufacturer from all responsibility and the warranty 
will be deemed null and void.

• Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a 
safe place.

• This appliance is intended for domestic use only.
• This appliance is not intended to function using an 

external time-switch or a separate remote control 
system. Connected devices may be controlled 
via smartphone or tablet, according to the 
manaufacturer’s instructions.

• Do not use the appliance if it or the power cord is 
damaged or if it has fallen and has visible damage or 
appears to be working abnormally. If this occurs, the 
appliance must be sent to an Approved Service Centre.

• If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer, an approved After-Sales Service or a 
similarly qualified person, in order to avoid any danger. 
Never take the appliance apart yourself.

• This appliance is not designed to be used by people 
(including children) with a physical, sensory or 
mental impairment, or people without knowledge or 
experience, unless they are supervised or given prior 
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instructions concerning the use of the appliance by 
someone responsible for their safety. Children must 
be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 
8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children shall not play with 
the appliance. Children under the age of 8 years 
should not use this appliance unless continuous 
supervision by a responsible adult is given. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
unless they are older than 8 years and supervised. 
Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 
children less than 8 years.

• Certain parts of the appliance can become hot 
when the appliance is operating, which could 

cause burns. Do not touch the hot surfaces of the 
appliance (the lid, visible metal parts, etc).

• All these removable parts may be cleaned in the 
dishwasher or with a non-abrasive sponge and 
dishwashing liquid.

• Clean the body of the appliance with a damp sponge 
and dishwashing liquid.

• Dry the parts carefully before reassembling.
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EN• Children should not clean or perform maintenance 
procedures on the appliance unless they are 
supervised by a responsible adult.

• Do not use the instruction close to inflammable 
materials (blinds, curtains, etc), nor close to an 
external heat source (gas hob, hotplate, etc).

• This appliance is intented for domestic use only. It is 
not intended to be used in the following applications, 
and the guarantee will not apply for:

 – staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other 
working environments;
 – farm houses inns,
 – clients in hotels, motels and other residential 
type environments,
 – bed and breakfast type environments.

• Do not immerse the product in water.
• Never operate the appliance without the mixing 

paddle – unless specified in the ActiFry recipe – or the 
appropriate accessory.

• For your safety, this appliance conforms with applicable standards and regulations (Directives on 
Low Voltage, Electromagnetic Compatibility, Materials in contact with food, Environment, etc.).

• Check that the voltage of your mains network corresponds to the voltage given on the rating 
plate on the appliance (alternative current). 

• Given that there are so many different standards, if the appliance is to be used in a country 
other than that in which it was bought, have it checked by Approved Service Centre. 

• For models with detachable power cords, only use the original power cord.
• Do not use an extension lead. If you nevertheless decide to do so, under your own responsibility, 

use an extension lead that is in good condition and compliant with the power of the appliance. 
• Use the appliance on a flat, stable, heat-resistant work surface away from water splashes. 
• Do not let the power cord dangle.
• Do not unplug the appliance by pulling on the power cord. 
• Always unplug your appliance: after use, to move it, or to clean it. 
• In the event of fire, unplug the appliance and smother the flames using a damp tea towel.
• Never operate the appliance underneath kitchen cupboards.
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• Never move the appliance when it still contains hot food.
• Never operate your appliance when empty.
• Never leave the appliance unattended whilst it is plugged in and switched on.
When using the product for the first time, it may release a non-toxic odour. This will not affect 
use and will disappear rapidly.
Do not overload the tray; stick to the recommended quantities.
• Your appliance is equipped with an automatic chip turner (depending on model). This chip 

turner should be used to cook chips. We also recommend using it for recipes that require a 
large quantity of food. The chip turner must be removed for liquid recipes.

• To avoid damaging your appliance, please ensure that you follow recipes in the 
instructions and recipe book; make sure that you use the right amount of ingredients.

PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT

• Your appliance has been designed to run for many years. However, when you decide 
to replace it, remember to think about how you can contribute to protecting the 
environment.

• Before discarding your appliance you should remove the battery from the timer and 
dispose of it at a local civic waste collection centre (according to model).

• The Approved Service Centres will take back any old appliances you may have so that 
they can be disposed of in accordance with environmental regulations.

ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION FIRST!

Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.

Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.
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1 Base
2 Lid opening button
3 Lid
4 Viewing window
5 Digital control panel
6 Measuring spoon
7 Paddle release button
8 Removable mixing paddle
9 Removable turn-over ring
10 Cooking pan handle release button
11 Cooking pan handle

12 Removable cooking pan
13 Removable filter
14 Cooking time
15 Temperature
16 Delayed start
17 Keep warm
18 Function mode to select a  

pre-programmed cooking mode
19 Manual mode
20 Launch/pause the cooking
21 Cooking modes

Before using for the first time 
• Remove all the stickers and any packaging.
• Open the lid by pressing on the lid opening button - fig.1 and press the catches to remove 

the lid - fig.2.
• Remove the measuring spoon.
• Lift the pan handle to a horizontal position until you hear a “CLICK” as it locks - fig.3.
• Remove the paddle by pushing the release button - fig.4.
• Take out the cooking pan.
• To remove the turn-over ring, pull the clips outwards, then lift it off.
• Remove the detachable filter - fig.6.
• All the removable parts are dishwasher safe - fig.7 or can be cleaned using a non abrasive 

sponge and some washing up liquid. 
• Clean the body of the appliance with a damp sponge and washing up liquid - fig.8.
• Dry carefully before putting everything back in place. 
• Reposition the paddle until you hear the «CLICK» - fig.9.
• To replace the turn-over ring, place it at the edge of the pan, centre it on the pan and press 

down until you hear a “CLICK”.
• When using for the first time, the appliance may give off a harmless odour. This has no 

impact on the use of the appliance and will soon disappear.
NOTE: 
• Never immerse the base in water or any other liquid.
• On first use, to obtain the best results from your new product, we advise you to prepare 

a recipe that cooks for 30 minutes or more.

DESCRIPTION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
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• Never operate your appliance when empty.
• Never overload the cooking pan. Comply with the recommended quantities.
• This appliance is not suitable for recipes with a high-liquid content (eg. soups, cook-in sauces...).
• Never turn on the appliance if the cooking pan is empty.

Start cooking
• Open the lid - fig.1.
• Place the food in the cooking pan and do not exceed the maximum quantity (see Table of 

cooking times) and the Maxi level mark on the paddle for liquid recipes - fig.10.
• Prepare your ingredients as indicated in the recipe book. Place your ingredients into the 

cooking pan as per the instructions in your recipe.
• Release the handle and lower it fully into its housing - fig.12.  
• Close the lid - fig.13.  
• Plug the appliance into an electrical socket outlet. The appliance will emit 2 beeps and the 

screen will display 00 - fig.14.

2 ways of setting the cooking time:
Automatic cooking mode:
The 9 cooking modes automatically adjust the cooking temperature and whether the paddle 
rotates according to the type of food selected.
• Select Function mode  - fig. 15.
• To select the cooking mode press the + button until the required mode 1 to 9  is displayed - fig. 16.
• Press start key  - fig. 17.
• Adjust cooking time by pressing +/- button.

Note: Adjust the cooking time after starting the appliance.
• When using the automatic cooking mode follow the instructions in the recipe book on where 

to position food in the pan.
Note: The paddle does not turn at the beginning of cooking for modes 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 9.

• To stop or cancel the cooking mode , continually hold down the  key for 2 seconds and the 
screen will display 00 (fig. 14)

Preparing the food
To avoid damaging your appliance, please follow the quantities of ingredients and liquids 
given in the manual and the recipe book.
For all recipes, never exceed the maximum level indicated on the removable paddle - fig.10.
Do not leave the measuring spoon inside the pan while cooking food.

• Open the lid - fig.1.
• Remove the spoon inside the pan. 
• Place the food in the cooking pan, distributing it evenly, making sure that you respect the 

maximum quantity (see cooking tables p. 13 to p. 15) - fig.10.
• Add the oil to the food with the spoon (1 Actifry Genius spoonful = 14 ml) - fig.11, spreading 

it evenly (see cooking tables p. 13 to p. 15). 
• Unlock the handle and push it right back into its housing - fig.12.
• Close the lid - fig.13.

COOKING
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Manual mode:
• Set the cooking in minutes by using the +/- button (see cooking table p. 13 to p. 15).  
• Then set the cooking temperature by pressing the temperature/timer button - fig.18, and 

set the temperature required using the +/- button (see cooking table p. 13 to p. 15). 
• Press start.
NOTE:
• The selected time will be displayed and a minute by minute countdown will begin. Time is selected 

and displayed in minutes. Only time remaining under 1 minute will be displayed in seconds.
• The appliance can be paused. Simply press the  key. Pressing the  key will restart cooking.
• The time can be changed at any time during cooking by using the +/- buttons - fig.17.
• In the event of an error or to delete the selected time, hold down the  key for 2 seconds 

and re-select the time.

Delayed start
Delayed start can be set using one of the 9 automatic cooking modes or the manual mode:

 – Plug in the appliance.
 – Press the Temperature/Timer button for 3 seconds. The pictogram  will appear, and the 
timer will flash 0:00. 

 – Set the delayed start time using the +/- buttons (Intervals: 10 minutes) (up to a maximum 
of 9 hours).

 – Press start, and the delayed start timer will begin to count down. Cooking will commence 
once the delayed start timer reaches 0:00.

1. Chips and fries e.g potato 
chips, vegetable chips, potato 
wedges, ...

6. Chicken e.g drumsticks and 
wings, ...

2. Breaded snacks e.g chicken 
nuggets, breaded king 
prawns, ...

7. Wok* e.g. fried rice with 
prawns, sauted beef, stir fry 
vegetables, ...

3. Battered snacks e.g. battered 
onion rings, battered calamari 
rings, ...

8. World food* e.g lamb 
tajine, kebab, ...

4. Rolls e.g. pastry snacks like 
samosa, spring rolls, ...

9. Desserts e.g apples and pear 
compote, caramelised nuts, ...

5. Meatballs and vegetable balls

*’1 meal in 1 go’ programs
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Keep warm function
• When cooking is finished, if no action is done after 3 minutes, the  keep warm mode 

automatically starts (except for mode 1 – Chips).
• After 30 minutes keeping warm, the appliance stops.
• To deactivate « Keep warm » function, press simultaneously + and – buttons for a long time 

(3 seconds).
• To re-activate « Keep warm » function, press simultaneously + and – buttons for a long time 

(3 seconds).

Remove the food
When you open the lid, the appliance stops working. To restart cooking, close the lid and 
press the  button.
When the lid is left open for over 2 minutes, the appliance will reset. 
• Once cooking is completed, the timer beeps. 
• Open the lid - fig.1.
• Lift the handle until you hear a “click” that it locks and take out the cooking pan - fig.19 & 20.
• Serve at once.
• To avoid any risk of burns, do not touch the lid or any part other than the cool touch areas: 

pan handle and lid opening button.

ACTIFRY GENIUS COOKING TIPS

• Do not add salt to chips while the chips are in the cooking pan. Only add salt once the chips 
are removed from the cooking pan.

• When adding dried herbs and spices to ActiFry, mix them with some oil or liquid. If you try 
sprinkling them directly into the pan they will just get blown around by the hot air system.

• Strong coloured spices may slightly stain the paddle and parts of the appliance. This is normal.
• Prepare all food in evenly sized pieces to ensure that they all cook at the same time.
• Prepare vegetables, especially root vegetables, in small pieces or stir fry size to ensure they 

cook through.
• If using onions in ActFry recipes they are best thinly sliced rather than chopped as they cook 

better. Separate the onion rings before adding them to the cooking pan and give them a 
quick stir so that they are evenly distributed.

For the automatic cooking mode only:
• For selected cooking modes, ingredients should be placed in the cooking pan as stated in the 

ActiFry Genius recipe book. This ensures the right level of cooking for each ingredient. Those 
which require a longer cooking time are put in the top half of the pan. Those requiring a 
shorter cooking time are put next to the handle.
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Meat- poultry 
To add a little flavour to your meat, don’t hesitate to mix spices in with the oil (paprika, curry, 
mixed herbs, thyme, bay leaf, etc).

Type Quantity
Actifry 
spoons 
of oil

Cooking 
mode

Genius 1.2kg 
cooking time 

(mins)

Genius 1.7kg 
cooking time 

(mins)

Chicken nuggets

Fresh or 
Frozen

750 g None 2 13 - 15 10 - 12

Fresh 1200 g None 2 – 13 - 15

Frozen 1200 g None 2 – 15 - 17

Chicken 
drumsticks

Fresh 4 to 6 None 6 20 - 25 20- 22

Chicken breast 
(boneless)

Fresh 6 None 6 20 - 25 18 - 20

Fresh 9 None 6 – 22 - 24

Meatballs
Frozen 750 g 1 5 16 - 18 14 - 15

Frozen 1200 g 1 1/2 5 – 18 - 20

COOKING TIMES

The cooking times are given as a rough guide and may vary depending on the seasonality of 
the food, its size, the quantities used and individual tastes, as well as the voltage. The amount 
of oil indicated may be increased depending on your taste and needs. If you want crisper chips, 
you can add a few extra minutes to the cooking time.

Potatoes

Type Quantity
Actifry 
spoons 
of oil

Cooking 
mode

Genius 1.2kg 
cooking 

time* (mins)

Genius 1.7kg 
cooking 

time* (mins)

Fresh chips
10 mm x 10 mm

Fresh (chips)

750 g 1/2 1 26-28 25-27

1000 g 3/4 1 30-34 28-30

1500 g 1 1 – 36-38

1700 g 1 1 – 42-44

Frozen chips
13 mm x 13 mm

Frozen 
(chips)**

750 g None 1 26-28 23-25

1200 g None 1 – 36-38

* Freshly harvested potatoes may require a longer cooking time to obtain a crisper more golden 
brown result. 
** For best results we recommend using frozen chips without any wheat flour batter coating 
as they tend to give less crisp results and the batter may fall off during cooking (check the 
ingredient list on the packet for details).
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Fish – shellfish

Type Quantity
Actifry 
spoons 
of oil

Cooking 
mode

Genius 1.2kg 
cooking time 

(mins)

Genius 1.7kg 
cooking time 

(mins)

Battered 
calamari

Frozen
300 g 

None
3 11-13 10-12

500 g 3 – 11-13

King prawns 
(raw)

Fresh
300 g

None
3 11-13 8-10

450 g 3 – 8-10

Rice and Vegetable Dishes

Type Quantity
Actifry 
spoons 
of oil

Cooking 
mode

Genius 1.2kg 
cooking time 

(mins)

Genius 1.7kg 
cooking time 

(mins)

Ratatouille*
Frozen 750 g None 7 16-18 14 - 16

Frozen 1000 g None 7 – 23-25

Farmer’s stir fry* Frozen 1000 g None 6 – 22-24

Paëlla*
Frozen 650 g None 220°C 16-19 12 - 14

Frozen 1000 g None 220°C – 15-17

* Frozen preparations not available in all countries.

Type Quantity Actifry spoons 
of oil

Cooking 
mode

Genius 1.2kg 
cooking 

time (mins)

Genius 1.7kg 
cooking 

time (mins)

Courgettes Strips
750 g 1 + 150 ml. water 7 25-30 20 - 25

1200 g 1 + 150 ml. water 7 – 25-30

Peppers Strips
650 g 1 + 150 ml. water 7 18-22 15 - 18

1200 g 1 + 150 ml. water 7 – 20-25

Mushrooms Quarters
650 g 1 7 10-15 10 - 15

1000 g 1 7 – 16-18

Tomatoes Quarters
650 g 1 + 150 ml. water 7 13-16 12 - 14

1000 g 1 + 150 ml. water 7 – 15-17

Onions Slices
500 g 1 220°C 12-16 12 - 14

750 g 1 220°C – 18-20

Vegetables
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Type Quantity Actifry spoons of 
oil and sugar

Cooking 
mode

Genius 1.2kg 
cooking 

time (mins)

Genius 1.7kg 
cooking 

time (mins)

Bananas Slices
5 1 + 1 of sugar 9 5-6 5-6

7 1 + 1 of sugar 9 – 5-6

Strawberries Quarters
1000 g 2 of sugar 9 10-12 8-10

1500 g 2 of sugar 9 – 10-12

Apples Halves
3 1 + 1 of sugar 9 10-12 8-10

5 1 + 2 of sugar 9 – 10-12

Pineapples

Fresh
(peeled & 
cut into 
pieces)

1 2 of sugar 9 10-15 10-12

2 2 of sugar 9 – 15-17

Cleaning the appliance
Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid. Do not use any corrosive or 
abrasive cleaning products. The removable filter must be cleaned regularly. To ensure your 
removable cooking pan lasts longer, never use any metal ustensils. 
We do not recommend the use of any detergent other than washing up liquid to clean any 
part of the appliance.

• Leave the appliance to cool completely before cleaning. 
• Open the lid by pressing the button - fig.1 and press the latches to remove the lid - fig.2.
• Lift the removeable pan handle until you hear a «CLICK», in order to remove the pan - fig.3. 
• Take out the cooking pan.
• Remove the paddle by pushing the release button - fig.4.
• Remove the detachable filter - fig.6.
• To remove the turn-over ring, pull the clips outwards, then lift it off.
• All the removable parts are dishwasher safe - fig.7 or can be cleaned using a non abrasive 

sponge and some washing up liquid. 
• Clean the body of the appliance with a damp sponge and a little washing up liquid - fig.8. 

Dry carefully before putting everything back in place.
• We guarantee that the detachable cooking pan COMPLIES WITH REGULATIONS with 

regards to materials in contact with food. 
• If food gets stuck or burnt onto the pan or paddle, leave them to soak in warm water before 

cleaning.

EASY TO CLEAN



16

Problems Causes Solutions

The appliance does
not work.

The appliance is not plugged in 
properly.

Make sure the appliance is 
properly plugged in to a main 
power socket.

You have not yet pressed 
button .

Press button .

You have pressed button  but 
the appliance does not operate.

Close the lid.

The appliance is not heating. Call the customer Helpline.

The paddle does not turn.

The paddle does not turn at the 
beginning of cooking in cooking 
modes 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 9. 
Restart using the manual mode 
to check the paddle turns. If it 
does not turn, check that it is 
inserted in the correct position. 
Otherwise, call the customer 
Helpline.

The paddle does
not stay in place The paddle is not locked.

Reposition the paddle until you 
hear it «CLICK» - fig.12.

The food has not
been cooked

uniformly.

You have not used the paddle. Put it in position.

The food / chips have not been 
cut uniformly.

Cut the food / chips all to the 
same size.

A FEW TIPS IN CASE OF PROBLEMS…
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ENProblems Causes Solutions

The chips are not 
crunchy enough.

You are not using a potato 
variety that is recommended 
for chips.

Choose a potato variety that 
is recommended for chips such 
as Maris Piper or King Edward 
potatoes. 

The potatoes are insuffciently 
washed and/or not completely 
dried.

Wash potatoes for a long 
time to remove the starch, 
drain and dry very thoroughly 
before cooking. They must be 
completely dry.

The chips are too thick.
Cut them more thinly. The 
maximum chip dimensions are 
13 mm x 13 mm.

There is not enough oil.
Increase the amount of oil 
(see cooking table p. 13 to 
p. 15).

The filter is clogged. Clean the filter.

The chips break during 
cooking. The quantity is too large.

Reduce the amount of potatoes 
and adjust the cooking time.

The food stays on the 
edge of the pan.

The pan has too much food.

Comply with the maximum 
quantities shown on the cooking 
table.
Put the turn-over ring in place.
Reduce the amount of food.

Max level exceeded. Reduce the quantities.

Cooking liquids have 
leaked into the base of 

the appliance.

Faulty pan or paddle.
Check that the paddle is 
correctly positioned, otherwise 
call the customer Helpline.

The max level has been 
exceeded.

Observe the max level.
Do not use ActiFry for making 
recipes with a high liquid 
content.

The LCD screen does 
not work.

The appliance is not plugged in. Plug the appliance in.

The lid is open. Close the lid.

The LCD displays shows 
«Er» (error).

The appliance is not
functioning correctly.

Unplug the appliance, wait for 
10 seconds, plug the appliance 
in again and press  button.  
If the LCD screen still shows Er, see 
the table of error codes p. 18.

The appliance is 
abnormally noisy.

You suspect there is a problem 
in the way the appliance motor 
is working.

Take the appliance to an 
approved service centre.
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If you have any product problems or queries call our Customer Relations Team first for 
expert help and advice: 

or contact us via our web site: www.tefal.com

E. 1 or 2 The fan is not working.

Check that all removable parts 
are fitted and correctly positioned 
(bowl ventilation output grid and 
removable filter, pan, lid).
Check that there are no foreign 
items in the removable parts.
After checking that there are no  
foreign items in the ventilation 
outlets, if the fault persists, take  
the appliance to an approved 
service centre.

E. 3

This error may appear if the 
appliance has been stored 
for a long time at too low a 
temperature.

Leave the appliance at an ambient 
temperature of more than 15°C for 
one hour before starting it up again.
If the fault persists, take the appliance 
to an approved service centre.

E. 4
Your appliance has a fault in 
the temperature sensor.

Take the appliance to an approved 
service centre.

E. 5

The voltage of your 
domestic network is too low. 
Cooking performance may 
be altered.

Contact your electricity supplier.

E. 6

The voltage of your 
domestic network is too 
high; for safety reasons 
your appliance should be 
protected against the risks 
of overheating.

Contact your electricity supplier.

TABLE OF ERROR CODES: E.
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ENTEFAL/T-FAL* INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTEE
 : www.tefal.com

This product is repairable by TEFAL/T-FAL*, during and after the guarantee period.
Accessories, consumables and end-user replaceable parts can be purchased, if locally available, as described 

on the TEFAL/T-FAL internet site www.tefal.com
The Guarantee**
TEFAL/T-FAL guarantees this product against any manufacturing defect in materials or 
workmanship during the guarantee period within those countries*** as stated in the attached 
country list, starting from the initial date of purchase or delivery date. The international 
manufacturer’s guarantee covers all costs related to restoring the proven defective product 
so that it conforms to its original specifications, through the repair or replacement of any 
defective part and the necessary labour. At TEFAL/T-FAL’s choice, a replacement product may 
be provided instead of repairing a defective product. TEFAL/T-FAL’s sole obligation and your 
exclusive resolution under this guarantee are limited to such repair or replacement.
Conditions & Exclusions
TEFAL/T-FAL shall not be obliged to repair or replace any product which is not accompanied by 
a valid proof of purchase. The product can be taken directly in person or must be adequately 
packaged and returned, by recorded delivery (or equivalent method of postage), to a  
TEFAL/T-FAL authorised service centre. Full address details for each country’s authorised 
service centres are listed on TEFAL/T-FAL website (www.tefal.com) or by calling the appropriate 
consumer Service centre set out in the attached country list. In order to offer the best possible 
after-sales service and constantly improve customer satisfaction, TEFAL/T-FAL may send a 
satisfaction survey to all customers who have had their product repaired or exchanged in a 
TEFAL/T-FAL authorised service centre.
This guarantee applies only for products purchased and used for domestic purposes and 
will not cover any damage which occurs as a result of misuse, negligence, failure to follow  
TEFAL/T-FAL instructions, or a modification or unauthorised repair of the product, faulty 
packaging by the owner or mishandling by any carrier. It also does not cover normal wear and 
tear, maintenance or replacement of consumable parts, or the following:

 – using the wrong type of water or 
consumable

 – ingress of water, dust or insects into 
the product (excluding appliances with 
features specifically designed for insects)

 – scaling (any de-scaling must be carried 
out according to the instructions for use)

 – damage to any glass or porcelain ware in 
the product

 – damages or poor results specifically 
due to wrong voltage or frequency 
as stamped on the product ID or 
specification

 – mechanical damages, overloading
 – damage as a result of lightning or power 
surges

 – accidents including fire, flood, etc
 – professional or commercial use
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Consumer Statutory Rights
This international TEFAL/T-FAL guarantee does not affect the Statutory Rights a consumer 
may have or those rights that cannot be excluded or limited, nor rights against the retailer 
from which the consumer purchased the product. This guarantee gives a consumer specific 
legal rights, and the consumer may also have other legal rights which vary from State to 
State or Country to Country. The consumer may assert any such rights at his sole discretion.
***Where a product purchased in a listed country and then used in another listed country, the 
international TEFAL/T-FAL guarantee duration is the one in the country of usage, even if the 
product was purchased in a listed country with different guarantee duration. The repair process 
may require a longer time if the product is not locally sold by TEFAL/T-FAL. If the product is 
not repairable in the new country, the international TEFAL/T-FAL guarantee is limited to a 
replacement by a similar or alternative product at similar cost, where possible.
*TEFAL household appliances appear under the T-FAL brand in some territories like America and 
Japan. TEFAL/T-FAL are registered trademarks of Groupe SEB.
Please keep this document for your reference should you wish to make a claim under the 
guarantee.
**For Australia only:
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer 
Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for 
any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not 
amount to a major failure.
**For India only: Your Tefal product is guaranteed for 2 years. The guarantee covers 
exclusively the repair of a defective product, but at TEFAL’s choice, a replacement product 
may be provided instead of repairing a defective product. It is mandatory that the consumer, 
to have his product repaired, has to log a service request on the dedicated Smartphone 
application TEFAL SERVICE APP or by calling TEFAL Consumer Care Center at 1860-200-
1232, Opening hours Mon-Sat 09 AM to 06 PM. Products returned by Post will not be 
covered by the guarantee. As a proof of purchase consumer needs to provide both this 
stamped guarantee card and cash memo.



21

ZH重要建議
安全指引
• 本產品最高可在海拔 2000 公尺使用。
• 本產品僅設計為一般家庭使用；如有任何不符合

指引的專業用途，製造商概不承擔任何責任，而
保固將被視為無效。

• 請仔細閱讀以下指引，並將其存放在安全的地方。
• 本產品僅供家居使用。
• 本產品不適宜配合外置的計時開關或獨立的遙控

系統使用。用戶可按照製造商的指引，透過智慧
手機或平板電腦來控制已連接的產品。

• 如本產品或電線已損壞、曾經摔落、有明顯的損
壞或運作異常，請勿使用本產品。如發生此情
況，必須將本產品帶到認證服務中心。

• 若電線損壞，必須由製造商、認證的售後服務商
或具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發生危險。切
勿自行將本產品拆開。

• 具有肢體、感官或心智能力較弱，或者知識或經
驗不足的人士（包括兒童），除非有負責其安全
的人士從旁監督，或已事先向其提供本產品的使
用指示，否則均不適宜使用本產品。兒童應有人
監督，以確保他們不會將本產品當作玩具。

• 如 8 歲或以上的兒童、肢體、感官或心智能力
較弱，或者經驗或知識不足的人士有人從旁監
督，或已向其提供本產品的安全使用指示，並
且明確了解到當中潛在安全風險，則可使用本
產品。 兒童不應將本產品當作玩具。 8 歲以下
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的兒童，除非得到成年監護人的持續監督，否
則請勿使用本產品。除非兒童已年滿 8 歲並有
人從旁監督，否則不得進行清潔和用戶維護。 
請將本產品及其電線存放在 8 歲以下兒童無法觸
及的地方。

• 本產品運作時，某些部分可能會變熱，進而
可能導致燙傷。請勿觸摸本產品的高溫表面

（鍋蓋、外露的金屬零件等）。
• 上述所有可拆式零件均可使用洗碗機或不粗糙的

海綿和溫和的清潔劑清洗。
• 請使用已沾濕的海綿和清潔劑清潔本產品的機身。
• 重新組裝本產品前，請確保零件已完全乾透。
• 兒童除非得到成年監護人的監督，否則請勿清潔

或進行維護程序。
• 請勿在易燃物料（百葉窗、窗簾等）附近或外部

熱源（煤氣爐、電爐等）附近使用此產品。
• 本產品僅供家居使用。以下地點不適宜使用本產

品否則保固將會無效：
 – 商店、辦公室和其他工作環境中的員工廚房
區域；
 –農舍旅館；
 – 在飯店、汽車旅館和其他住宅類型環境中供
客戶使用；
 –民宿（住宿加早餐）類型的環境。

• 請勿將產品浸入水中。
• 除非 ActiFry 氣炸鍋食譜另有指定，否則切勿在沒

有拌炒螺旋槳或適當附件的情況下操作本產品。
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ZH• 為確保安全，本裝置符合適用的標準和規定（低壓指令、電磁兼容性、與食物接觸的物
料、環保等）。

• 請檢查電源網絡的電壓是否與本產品標牌上的電壓相應（交流電）。 
• 基於不同的標準，如果閣下在購買國家以外的地區使用本產品，請將產品交由認證服務

中心作檢查。 
• 如產品型號附有可拆卸的電線，請只唯一使用原廠電線。
• 請勿使用延長線。但如您仍然決定使用延長線，則需自行承擔責任，並使用狀況良好且

符合產品電源的延長線。 
• 請在平坦、穩定、耐熱的工作表面使用本產品，並應避開容易濺水的位置。 
• 請勿將電線離地懸吊。
• 不要用拉扯電線的方式拔除產品的插頭。 
• 使用後，或如需要移動或清潔本產品，請務必拔下插頭。 
• 如本產品出現火花，請拔下電源插頭，並使用撲熄火花。
• 切勿在廚房櫥櫃下方操作本產品。
• 在本產品仍裝有熱食時，切勿移動機身。
• 切勿空鍋操作。
• 產品插上電源並開啟時不應無人看管。
• 首次使用時，本產品可能會釋出一種無害的氣味。此情況很快就會消失，不影響產品的

使用。
• 切勿在內鍋上放置過多食材，並請遵從建議的份量。
• 本產品配備拌炒螺旋槳（視型號而定）。拌炒螺旋槳用於氣炸薯條。我們亦建議在烹調
大量食物時使用。 烹調液體食物時，必須移除拌炒螺旋槳。

• 為避免產品損壞，請確保遵循使用說明書及食譜中的指示，確保使用適當份量的食材。
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保護環境

• 本產品可使用多年。 然而，如您決定將其更換，請謹記考慮環保因素。
• 丟棄本產品前，應先從計時器中取出電池，然後於您當地的垃圾回收中心進行回收（視

型號而定）。
• 認證服務中心可回收您的任何舊產品，以便按照環境法規進行回收。

環境保護最為優先！

本裝置包含可回收或循環再造的有用材料。

請送到您當地的垃圾回收站處理。
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1 底座
2 開蓋按鈕
3 鍋蓋
4 透視窗
5 電子控制面板
6 量匙
7 拌炒螺旋槳解鎖按鈕
8 可拆式拌炒螺旋槳
9 可拆式轉環
10 內鍋手把拆卸按鈕
11 內鍋手把

12 可拆式內鍋
13 可拆式濾網
14 烹調時間
15 溫度
16 預約啟動
17 保溫
18 預設行程選擇
19 自訂行程設定
20 啟動/暫停烹調
21 預設行程

首次使用前 
• 移除所有貼紙和包裝。
• 按下開蓋按鈕以打開鍋蓋 - 圖 1，然後按下按鈕以取下鍋蓋 - 圖 2。
• 取出量匙。
• 提起內鍋手把至水平位置，直至聽到「咔」的鎖定聲音 - 圖 3。
• 按下解鎖按鈕，取出拌炒螺旋槳 - 圖 4。
• 取出內鍋。
• 如要取出轉環，將夾扣向外拉，然後向上提起即可。
• 取出可拆式濾網 - 圖 6。
• 上述所有可拆式零件均可使用洗碗機 - 圖 7 或不粗糙的海綿和清潔劑清洗。 
• 請使用已沾濕的海綿和清潔劑清潔本產品的機身 - 圖 8。
• 在重新安裝之前，請確認零件已完全乾透。 
• 重新放置拌炒螺旋槳，直至聽到「咔」一聲 - 圖 9。
• 如要裝回轉環，將轉環置於內鍋邊緣，然後移動到內鍋中央位置，往下按直至聽到「
咔」一聲。

• 首次使用時，本產品可能會釋出一種無害的氣味。 此情況很快就會消失，不影響產品
的使用。

注意： 
• 切勿將底座浸入水中或任何其他液體中。
• 首次使用時，為了讓新產品達至最佳效果，我們建議準備一份烹調時間為 30 分鐘或以

上的食譜。

描述

使用說明
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• 切勿空鍋操作。
• 切勿在內鍋上放置過多食材。 請遵從建議的份量。
• 本產品不適用於烹調高液體成份的食譜（例如湯、醬汁等）。
• 如果內鍋沒有放置任何食材，切勿開啟產品電源。

開始烹調
• 打開鍋蓋 - 圖 1。
• 將食材放入內鍋，切勿超過可容納的最大份量（請參閱烹調時間表），如烹調液體食
物，切勿超過拌炒螺旋槳上標註的最高刻度 - 圖 10。

• 按照食譜中的指示準備食材。 按照食譜中的指示將食材放在內鍋上。
• 解鎖手把，然後將手把往下推至完全嵌入手把的嵌槽 - 圖 12。  
• 關上鍋蓋 - 圖 13。  
• 將產品插上電源插座。 產品將發出「嗶」兩聲，螢幕將會顯示 00 - 圖 14。

2 個設定烹調時間的方法：
預設行程：
9 種烹調模式會根據所選食譜的類型自動調節烹調溫度並決定拌炒螺旋槳會否旋轉。
• 選擇預設行程 - 圖 15。
• 如要選擇不同行程，請按下 + 按鈕，直至所需的模式 1 至 9 顯示出來 - 圖 16。
• 按下開始按鍵 - 圖 17。
• 按下 +/- 按鈕調節烹調時間。

注意： 請在啟動產品之後調節烹調時間。
• 使用預設行程烹調時，請遵循食譜的指示，將食物放置在鍋中適當的位置。

注意： 如使用模式 2、3、4、5、7、8 和 9，烹調開始時拌炒螺旋槳將不會轉動。
• 如要停止或取消烹調模式，請長按按鍵  2 秒，螢幕將顯示 00（圖 14）。
自訂行程：
• 使用 +/- 按鈕，以分鐘為單位設定烹調時間（請參閱烹調表 p. 30 至 p. 32）。
• 然後按溫度/計時器按鈕 - 圖 18 以設定烹調溫度，並使用 +/- 按鈕設定所需溫度（請參

閱烹調表 p. 30 至 p. 32）。 
• 按下開始按鍵。

氣炸食物
為避免損壞產品，請遵守使用說明書及食譜中列明的食材及液體份量。
所有食材均不得超過可拆式拌炒螺旋槳上標註的最高刻度 - 圖 10。
在烹調過程中，切勿將量匙遺留在可拆式內鍋上。

• 打開鍋蓋 - 圖 1。
• 取出內鍋上的量匙。 
• 把食材放在內鍋上並均勻放置，請勿超過可容納的最大份量（請參閱烹調表 p. 30 至 
p. 32） - 圖 10。

• 用量匙加入食用油（1 匙 = 14 毫升） - 圖 11，然後均勻淋在食材上（請參閱烹調表 
p. 30 至 p. 32）。 

• 解鎖內鍋手把，然後將手把推回至手把的嵌槽 - 圖 12。
• 關上鍋蓋 - 圖 13。

烹調
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注意：
• 螢幕將顯示所選的時間，並開始逐分鐘倒數計時。 時間選項及螢幕顯示以分鐘為單
位。 當顯示的時間少於一分鐘時，則以秒為單位。

• 您可以隨時暫停產品。 只需按下  按鍵即可。 按下  按鍵即可重新開始烹調。
• 在烹調的任何時間內，您都可以透過按下 +/- 按鈕來調整時間 - 圖 17。
• 如果出現錯誤或想要刪除選定的時間，請長按   按鍵 2 秒，然後重新選擇時間。

預約啟動
您可以使用 9 種自動烹調模式或手動模式設定來預約啟動：
 – 將產品插上電源。
 – 按住溫度/計時器按鈕 3 秒。 圖像  會出現，然後計時器會閃動 0:00。 
 – 使用 +/- 按鈕設定預約啟動時間（時間間隔： 10 分鐘）（最多 9 小時）。
 – 按下開始按鍵，預約啟動計時器將開始倒數計時。 預約啟動計時器到 0:00 時，即會開
始烹調。

保溫功能
• 完成烹調後，如果 3 分鐘後未進行任何操作，則  保溫模式將自動啟動（模式 1 - 薯
條除外）。

• 保溫 30 分鐘後，產品將停止運作。
• 如要停用「保溫」功能，請同時長按 + 和 - 按鈕（3 秒）。
• 如要重新啟動「保溫」功能，請同時長按 + 和 - 按鈕（3 秒）。

1. 薯條，包含薯條、蔬菜片、
薯塊……

6. 雞肉 ， 例 如 雞腿 和 雞
翅……

2. 炸物小點，例如雞塊、炸
蝦……

7. 各式炒物*，例如蝦仁炒
飯、炒牛肉、炒蔬菜……

3. 裹粉漿炸物，例如酥炸洋蔥
圈、酥炸魷魚圈……

8. 異國美食*，例如塔吉鍋
燉羊、土耳其烤肉……

4. 捲類、餃類炸物，例如印
度咖哩餃和春卷等麵團小
點……

9. 甜點，例如蘋果和水梨蜜
餞、焦糖堅果……

5. 肉丸和蔬菜丸

*「1 meal in 1 go」（快煮一餐）程式
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取出食物
打開鍋蓋後，產品將停止運作。 如要重新開始烹調，請關上鍋蓋，按下  按鈕 。
如鍋蓋打開超過 2 分鐘，產品將會重設。 
• 烹調結束後，計時器會發出聲響。 
• 打開鍋蓋 - 圖 1。
• 提起內鍋手把，直至聽到「咔」的鎖定聲音，然後取出內鍋 - 圖 19 及 20。
• 立即上菜享用。
• 為避免燙傷危險，請勿觸摸鍋蓋或任何部分（冰涼的部分除外：如內鍋手把和開蓋按鈕。

）

ACTIFRY GENIUS 烹調訣竅

• 當薯條放於內鍋時，請勿在薯條上加鹽。 將薯條從內鍋取出後，方可加鹽。
• 在 ActiFry 中加入乾香草和香料時，請混入一些油或液體。 如果嘗試將它們直接灑入鍋

中，則有可能會被熱風吹走。
• 深色香料可能會使產品的拌炒螺旋槳和零件輕微染色。 這是正常現象。
• 為確保食材的烹調時間相同，食材應切成相同大小。
• 將蔬菜（尤其是根莖蔬菜）切成小塊，以確保完全煮透。
• 如果在 ActiFry 食譜中使用洋蔥，則最好切成薄片，而非切碎，這樣烹調效果更好。 將
洋蔥圈放入內鍋之前，先將沾黏的洋蔥圈單獨分開，然後快速攪拌一下，使洋蔥圈均勻
分佈。

僅適用於預設行程烹調：
• 根據所選的預設行程，按照 ActiFry Genius 食譜中的指示將食材放入內鍋中。 這樣可

確保每種食材的烹調程度恰當。所需烹調時間較長的食材，應放在內鍋的上半部分。 
所需烹調時間較短的食材，應放在靠近手把的位置。
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ACTIFRY GENIUS 薯條烹調訣竅

我應該使用哪種馬鈴薯？
一般而言，我們建議使用專門用於製作薯條的馬鈴薯。 在很多超市，您都可以查看馬鈴
薯的包裝，以了解哪種馬鈴薯品種適合製作薯條。 為取得良好效果，我們建議使用 King 
Edward 和 Maris Piper 等馬鈴薯品種。
新鮮收成的馬鈴薯含較高水分，我們建議將烹調時間延長幾分鐘。
我應該在哪裡存放馬鈴薯？
存放馬鈴薯的最佳位置是 陰涼的櫥櫃（攝氏 6 至 8 度），遠離光線。
我應該如何準備馬鈴薯，以便使用 ActiFry 烹調？
為了獲得最佳效果，必須確保薯條沒有黏在一起。洗淨整個馬鈴薯，以利刀或薯條切條
器將馬鈴薯切成條狀。 為確保每條薯條的烹調時間相同，薯條應切成相同大小。 用大量
冷水清洗薯條，盡量去除澱粉，直至水變清澈。使用吸水能力高的乾淨毛巾徹底拭乾薯
條。將薯條放入 ActiFry 之前，薯條必須完全乾燥，否則不會變得酥脆。請在烹調前用廚
房紙巾確認薯條是否已乾燥。如廚房紙巾變濕，請再次拭乾薯條。請記住，薯條的烹調
時間會視乎薯條的重量和所用馬鈴薯的批次而有所不同。
我應該如何切馬鈴薯？
薯條的大小會影響其酥脆度或鬆軟度。薯條越細越脆，相反，薯條越粗，內部越軟。 您
可根據自己的口味將薯條切成以下粗度和長度：

粗度： 美式： 8 x 8 毫米/ 細長： 10 x 10 毫米/ 標準： 13 x 13 毫米
長度： 最長約 9 公分。

ActiFry 建議薯條的最大粗度為 13 毫米 x 13 毫米，最長 9 公分。

我可以使用甚麼類型的食用油？
您可以在 ActiFry 中使用各種不同的食用油：
• 標準食用油：橄欖油、葡萄籽油、玉米胚芽油、花生油、葵花籽油、大豆油*
• 調味食用油：加入香草、大蒜、辣椒、檸檬等調味的食用油。
• 特殊食用油：榛果油*、芝麻油*……
（*請按照製造商的指示烹調） 

為了讓 ActiFry 達到最佳效果，
我們建議您遵循建議 

選用特定類型的馬鈴薯和食用油。

薯條烹調訣竅
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肉類–家禽 
要為肉類增添更多風味，不妨加入與食用油混合的香料（辣椒粉、咖哩、綜合香草、百
里香、月桂葉等）。

類型 份量
食用油

（Actifry 
量匙）

預設行程

Genius（1.2 
公斤）烹調
時間（分

鐘）

Genius（1.7 
公斤）烹調時
間（分鐘）

雞塊

新鮮或
冷凍 750 克 沒有 2 13 - 15 10 - 12

新鮮 1200 克 沒有 2 – 13 - 15

急凍 1200 克 沒有 2 – 15 - 17

雞腿 新鮮 4 至 6 件 沒有 6 20 - 25 20 - 22

雞胸肉（去骨）
新鮮 6 沒有 6 20 - 25 18 - 20

新鮮 9 沒有 6 – 22 - 24

肉丸
冷凍 750 克 1 5 16 - 18 14 - 15

冷凍 1200 克 1 1/2 5 – 18 - 20

烹調時間

烹調時間僅供參考，可能因食材的季節性、大小、使用的份量和個人口味以及電壓而有
所不同。 根據個人口味和需要，使用的油量可能需要增加。 如果希望薯條較酥脆，可延
長幾分鐘烹調時間。

馬鈴薯

類型 份量
食用油

（Actifry 
量匙）

預設行程
Genius（1.2 
公斤）烹調時
間*（分鐘）

Genius（1.7 
公斤）烹調
時間*（分

鐘）

新鮮薯條
10 毫米 x 10 

毫米

新鮮（薯
條）

750 克 1/2 1 26-28 25-27

1000 克 3/4 1 30-34 28-30

1500 克 1 1 X 36-38

1700 克 1 1 X 42-44

冷凍薯條
13 毫米 x 13 

毫米

冷凍（薯
條）**

750 克 沒有 1 26-28 23-25

1200 克 沒有 1 – 36-38

* 新鮮收成的馬鈴薯可能需要更長的烹調時間，才能獲得金黃色更酥脆的口感。 
**為了獲得最佳效果，我們建議使用沒有裹上任何麵粉或麵糊的冷凍薯條，進而令口感
更酥脆，亦能避免麵糊在烹調過程中脫落的情況（請查看包裝上的烹調指示。)
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魚類–貝類

類型 份量
食用油

（Actifry 
量匙）

預設行程
Genius（1.2 
公斤）烹調時
間（分鐘）

Genius（1.7 
公斤）烹調時
間（分鐘）

酥炸魷魚 冷凍
300 克 

沒有
3 11-13 10-12

500 克 3 – 11-13

明蝦（生） 新鮮
300 克

沒有
3 11-13 8-10

450 克 3 – 8-10

米飯和蔬菜

類型 份量
食用油

（Actifry 
量匙）

預設行程
Genius（1.2 
公斤）烹調時
間（分鐘）

Genius（1.7 
公斤）烹調時
間（分鐘）

法式燉菜*
冷凍 750 克 沒有 7 16-18 14-16

冷凍 1000 克 沒有 7 – 23-25

什錦蔬菜* 冷凍 1000 克 沒有 6 – 22-24

西班牙海鮮飯*
冷凍 650 克 沒有 攝氏 220 

度 16-19 12-14

冷凍 1000 克 沒有 攝氏 220 
度 – 15-17

* 並非所有國家均有販售上列冷凍料理。

類型 份量 食用油（Actifry 
量匙）

預設行
程

Genius（1.2 
公斤）烹

調時間（分
鐘）

Genius（1.7 
公斤）烹調
時間（分

鐘）

櫛瓜 切條
750 克 1 匙 + 150 毫升水 7 25-30 20 - 25

1200 克 1 匙 + 150 毫升水 7 – 25-30

彩椒 切條
650 克 1 匙 + 150 毫升水 7 18-22 15 - 18

1200 克 1 匙 + 150 毫升水 7 – 20-25

蘑菇 四等分
650 克 1 7 10-15 10 - 15

1000 克 1 7 – 16-18

番茄 四等分
650 克 1 匙 + 150 毫升水 7 13-16 12-14

1000 克 1 匙 + 150 毫升水 7 – 15-17

蔬菜
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類型 份量 食用油和糖
（Actifry 量匙）

預設行
程

Genius（1.2 
公斤）烹調
時間（分

鐘）

Genius（1.7 
公斤）烹調
時間（分

鐘）

香蕉 切片
5 食用油和糖各 1 匙 9 5-6 5-6

7 食用油和糖各 1 匙 9 – 5-6

草莓 四等分
1000 克 糖 2 匙 9 10-12 8-10

1500 克 糖 2 匙 9 – 10-12

蘋果 切半

3 食用油和糖各 1 匙 9 10-12 8-10

5 食用油 1 匙 ，
糖 2 匙 9 – 10-12

菠蘿

新鮮
（去皮並
切成小
塊）

1 糖 2 匙 9 10-15 10-12

2 糖 2 匙 9 – 15-17

清洗產品
請勿將產品浸入水中或任何其他液體中。 請勿使用任何侵蝕性清潔劑或粗糙的菜瓜布進
行清潔。 請定期清潔可拆式濾網。 為了更長時間維持可拆式內鍋的品質，請勿使用任何
金屬廚具。 
除清潔劑外，我們不建議使用其他清潔劑來清潔產品的任何部分。

• 清潔前，讓產品完全冷卻。 
• 按下按鈕以打開鍋蓋 - 圖 1，然後按下按鈕以取下鍋蓋 - 圖 2。
• 提起可拆式內鍋的手柄，直至聽到「咔」一聲，然後取出內鍋 - 圖 3。 
• 取出烹調內鍋。
• 按下解鎖按鈕，取出拌炒螺旋槳 - 圖 4。
• 取出可拆式濾網 - 圖 6。
• 如要取出轉環，將夾扣向外拉，然後向上提起即可。
• 上述所有可拆式零件均可使用洗碗機 - 圖 7 或不粗糙的海綿和清潔劑清洗。 
• 請使用已沾濕的海綿和少量清潔劑清潔本產品的機身 - 圖 8。 在重新安裝之前，請確認

零件已完全乾透。
• 我們保證可拆式內鍋所採用的物料符合可接觸食品物料管理標準。 
• 如果食物黏在內鍋或拌炒螺旋槳上或燒焦，請在清潔前以熱水浸泡。

簡易清洗訣竅
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問題 原因 解決方法

產品
無法運作。

產品未正確插上電源。 請確保產品已正確插上電源
插座。

您尚未按下  按鈕。 按下  按鈕。

您已按下  按鈕，但裝置未
能運作。 關上鍋蓋。

產品無法加熱。 致電客戶服務專線 
02-2496 0918

拌炒螺旋槳未能轉動。

如使用模式 2、3、4、5、7
、8 和 9，烹調開始時拌炒螺
旋槳將不會轉動。 使用自訂
行程重新啟動，並檢查拌炒
螺旋槳有否轉動。 如沒有轉
動，請檢查是否已置於正確位
置。 如已正確插上，請致電
以下客戶服務專線：
02-2496 0918

拌炒螺旋槳沒有
停留在正確位置 拌炒螺旋槳沒有放置好。 重新放置拌炒螺旋槳，直至聽

到「咔」一聲 - 圖 12。

食材沒有 
均勻

煮熟。

您並未使用拌炒螺旋槳。 請將拌炒螺旋槳放在適當的
位置。

食材/薯條未均勻切割。 將食材/薯條切成相同大小。

遇到問題時的一些解決方式……
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問題 原因 解決方法

薯條不夠酥脆。

您並未使用建議用於製作薯條
的馬鈴薯品種。

選擇建議用於製作薯條的馬鈴
薯品種，例如 Maris Piper 或 
King Edward 馬鈴薯。 

馬鈴薯沒有充分清洗及/或沒有
完全乾燥。

花長時間清洗馬鈴薯，以除去
多餘澱粉，然後瀝乾水分，確
保在烹調前完全拭乾。 薯條必
須完全乾燥。

薯條太粗。 將薯條切細一點。 薯條的最大
尺寸為 13 毫米 x 13 毫米。

油量不足。 增加油量（請參閱烹調表 p. 
30 至 p. 32）。

濾網堵塞。 清潔濾網。

薯條在烹調過程中
折斷。 薯條的份量太多。 減少馬鈴薯份量並調整烹調

時間。

食物堆積在烤盤邊緣。
烤盤上的食物過多。

請遵從烹調表說明的最大份
量。
將轉環放於適當的位置。
減少食物份量。

超過最高刻度。 減少份量。

烹調中的液體洩漏到產
品底座。

烤盤或拌炒螺旋槳故障。
檢查拌炒螺旋槳的位置是否
正確，否則請致電客戶服務
專線。

超過最高刻度。
請遵守最高刻度。
請勿使用 ActiFry 製作液體含
量高的食物。

LCD 螢幕未能運作。
產品未接上電源。 將產品接上電源。

鍋蓋已打開。 關上鍋蓋。

LCD 螢幕顯示「Er」（
錯誤）。

裝置沒有正常運作。

拔下產品電源，等待 10 秒，
再次接上產品電源，然後按下 

 按鈕。  
如 LCD 螢幕仍然顯示「Er」，
請參閱錯誤代碼表 p. 18。

產品發出異常的噪音。 您懷疑產品的馬達運作出現
問題。 請致電客戶服務專線。
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E. 1 或 2 風扇不能運作。

檢查所有可拆式零件均已安裝並正
確放置（通風口輸出柵格和可拆式
濾網、內鍋、鍋蓋）。
檢查可拆式零件無異物。
檢查通風口無異物後，如果仍然出
現故障，請致電客戶服務專線。 

E. 3
如果產品長時間存放於過
低的溫度下，便可能會出
現此錯誤。

重新啟動產品前，請將機身放在
攝氏 15 度以上的環境溫度下放置
一小時。
如果仍然出現故障，請致電客戶服
務專線。

E. 4 產品的溫度感應器出現
故障。

請致電客戶服務專線。 

E. 5 您的家用網絡電壓太低。 
烹調性能可能會受影響。 請聯絡電力供應商。

E. 6
您的家用網絡電壓太高，
為保護安全，應保護產品
以免產生過熱危險。

請聯絡電力供應商。

錯誤代碼表： E.

如果您對產品有任何問題或疑問，請致電客戶服務團隊，以獲取專業協助和建議：

服務專線： 02-2496 0918 
或透過網站聯絡我們：www.tefal-home.com.tw
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  設備名稱：法國特福氣炸鍋       型號（型式）：FZ760870, FZ760070 

單元Unit 

限用物質及其化學符號 

鉛Lead 
(Pb) 

汞Mercury 
(Hg) 

鎘Cadmium 
(Cd) 

六價鉻
Hexavalent 
chromium 

(Cr+6) 

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls 
(PBB) 

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers 

(PBDE) 
電源線組件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 
內部配線組件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 
加熱元件組件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 
馬達組件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 
印刷電路板組件 － ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 
金屬材料組件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 
塑膠材料組件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 
備考1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。 
Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substanceexceeds the reference 

percentage value of presence condition. 
備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。 
Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substancedoes not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence. 
備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。 
Note 3：The “－” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption. 

 Equipment name  Type designation (Type) 

 Restricted substances and its chemical symbols 
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ZH特福/T-FAL* 國際有限度保用證
： www.tefal.com

在保用期內及保用期後，特福/T-FAL* 會為您提供產品的維修服務。
配件、耗材及用戶可更換的零件，可於您身處的當地購買（如有售），詳細請瀏覽特福/T-FAL 網站 

www.tefal.com
保用證**
特福/T-FAL 根據所附國家清單中所載之國家***及保用期，在保用期內（自產品購買日或
購買交易日後之產品交付日起計）提供產品因任何物料或工藝缺陷的保用。 此生產商國
際保用證涵蓋已被證實為缺陷產品相關的修復費用，包括通過維修或更換任何缺陷零件
以及必要的人力，以使產品符合原本的規格。 特福/T-FAL 有權選擇更換產品而不維修缺
陷的產品。 根據本保用證，特福/T-FAL 的唯一義務及您專享的解決方法只限於維修或更
換產品。
條款及免責聲明
任何未附上有效購買證明的產品，特福/T-FAL 將不會承擔其維修或更換義務。 閣下可親
自將本產品直接帶到認可服務中心。如需郵寄，則必須掛號（或以等效的郵寄方式）並
將產品妥善包裝，寄送至特福/T-FAL 認可服務中心。 有關各國的認可服務中心之詳細地
址，請參見特福/T-FAL 網址（www.tefal.com），或致電國家清單中合適的客戶服務中
心查詢。 為提供最佳售後服務並持續增進客戶的滿意度，特福/T-FAL 可能會向曾經由特
福/T-FAL 認可服務中心維修或更換其產品的客戶發送滿意程度的調查。
本保用證只適用於已被購買的產品並以家用為目的，本保用證亦不包括任何因錯誤使
用、疏忽、未有遵從特福/TFAL 使用說明、改裝或未經授權而維修產品所產生的損壞，或
產品持有人的包裝不當或運送途中的處理不當所引起的損壞。 保用證亦不包括正常的磨
損及耗損、耗材的維護或更換，以及以下情況：

 – 使用不適當的水或耗材
 – 產品內部入水、有灰塵或昆蟲（不包括
專用於捕捉或驅趕昆蟲的電器）

 – 水垢（如需除鈣，必須根據使用說明
進行）

 – 產品上任何玻璃或瓷器的損壞
 – 未遵從產品 ID 或規格上的指示，使
用錯誤電壓或頻率而引起的損壞或不
良結果

 – 機件故障，負荷過重
 – 閃電、功率驟變造成的損壞
 – 火災、水災等意外
 – 專業或商業用途
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消費者法定權利
特福/T-FAL 國際保用證並不影響消費者法定權利，這些權利不被排除或局限，亦不影
響消費者經由購入產品而從零售商獲得的權利。 本保用證給予消費者特定合法權益，
而消費者在不同州份或國家或可享有其他合法權利。 消費者可自行決定是否行使任何
該等權利。
***倘若產品購自國家清單內其中一個列舉的國家，而在另一個列舉的國家使用，特
福/T-FAL 國際保用證保用期將按照使用產品時所在的國家而定，即使有別於購買產品
時所在列舉國家的保用期。 倘若產品不是購自您當地的特福/T-FAL，維修時間可能會
較長。 倘若在新國家中未能修復產品，特福/T-FAL 國際保用證將只限於更換同類產品
或相近價格的其他產品（如適用）。
*特福家電在一些地區如美洲及日本以 T-FAL 品牌出現。 特福/T-FAL 為 SEB 集團的註
冊商標。
請保留此文件，以供閣下提出保用要求時參考。
**僅適用於澳洲：
我們的商品附帶《澳洲消費者法》所不能排除的保證。 倘若出現重大故障，您有權獲
得更換或退款；倘若出現任何其他可預見的合理損失或損害，您有權獲得賠償。 倘若
商品的品質不可接受，即使不構成重大故障，您亦有權維修或更換商品。
**僅適用於印度： 特福產品的保用期為 2 年。 保用範圍僅包括維修有缺陷的產品，但
特福/T-FAL 有權選擇更換產品而不維修缺陷的產品。 消費者如需維修產品，則必須在
專用的智能手機應用程式「TEFAL SERVICE APP」登記服務請求，或致電特福消費者
服務中心 1860-200-1232，辦公時間為星期一至六上午 9 時至下午 6 時。 經郵寄退
回的產品不在保用範圍內。 消費者需要同時提供此附有蓋章的保用卡和現沽單作為購
買證明。
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คำ�แนะนำ�สำ�คัญ
คำ�แนะนำ�ด้�นคว�มปลอดภัย
• เครือ่งใช้น้ีควรใช้ ในระดบัความสูงไม่เกิน 2,000 ม.
• เครือ่งใช้น้ีไดร้บัการออกแบบมาสำาหรบัใช้ ในครวัเรอืนเท่าน้ัน หากมีการ

ใช้งานเพื่อประกอบอาชีพโดยไม่ปฏิบัตติามคำาแนะนำา ผู้ผลิตจะไม่รบัผิด
ชอบในทุกกรณี และการรบัประกันจะถือวา่เป็นโมฆะและถูกยกเลิก

• อ่านคำาแนะนำาอย่างละเอียดและเก็บรกัษาไว้ ในที่ที่ปลอดภัย
• เครือ่งใช้น้ีมีวตัถุประสงคเ์พื่อใช้ ในครวัเรอืนเท่าน้ัน
• เครื่องใช้น้ี ไม่ ได้มีวัตถุประสงค์ ในการใช้งานร่วมกับสวิตช์จับเวลา

ภายนอกหรอืระบบควบคมุระยะไกลแบบแยกตา่งหาก อุปกรณ์ที่เช่ือมตอ่
สามารถควบคมุผ่านสมารท์โฟนหรอืแท็บเล็ตไดต้ามคำาแนะนำาของผู้ผลิต

• ห้ามใช้เครื่องใช้น้ีหากสายไฟเสียหายหรือตกหล่นแล้วเกิดความเสียหาย
ที่ชัดเจน หรอืทำางานผิดปกต ิ หากเกิดเหตกุารณ์ดงักล่าวขึน้ จะตอ้งส่ง
เครือ่งใช้ ไปที่ศนูย์บรกิารที่ ไดร้บัอนุญาต

• หากสายไฟเสียหาย ตอ้งดำาเนินการเปลี่ยนโดยผู้ผลิต บรกิารหลังการขาย
ที่ ไดร้บัอนุญาต หรอืบุคคลผู้มีคณุสมบัตคิล้ายกัน เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงอันตราย 
ห้ามแยกส่วนประกอบของเครือ่งใช้ดว้ยตนเอง

• เครือ่งใช้น้ีไม่ไดอ้อกแบบมาเพื่อใช้งานโดยบุคคล (รวมถึงเด็ก) ผู้มีความ
บกพรอ่งทางรา่งกาย ประสาทสัมผัสหรอืทางจิต หรอืขาดประสบการณ์
และความรู ้ เวน้แตจ่ะไดร้บัการควบคมุดแูลหรอืไดร้บัคำาแนะนำาเกี่ยวกับ
การใช้งานเครือ่งใช้จากบุคคลผู้ทำาหน้าที่ดแูลความปลอดภัยของบุคคลดงั
กล่าวล่วงหน้า ควรควบคมุดแูลให้แน่ใจวา่เด็กไม่ไดน้ำาเครือ่งใช้ ไปเล่น

• เครือ่งใช้น้ีสามารถใช้ โดยเด็กอายุ 8 ปีขึน้ไป และบุคคลที่มีความบกพรอ่ง
ทางรา่งกาย ประสาทสัมผัสหรอืทางจิต หรอืขาดประสบการณ์และความ
รู ้ หากไดร้บัการควบคมุดแูลหรอืไดร้บัคำาแนะนำาเกี่ยวกับการใช้งานเครือ่ง
ใช้ดว้ยวธิีที่ปลอดภัยและเข้าใจอันตรายที่อาจเกิดขึน้ได ้ เด็กไม่ควรนำา
เครือ่งใช้ ไปเล่น เด็กอายุต่ำากวา่ 8 ปีไม่ควรใช้เครือ่งใช้น้ี เวน้แตจ่ะไดร้บัการ
ควบคมุดแูลโดยผู้ ใหญ่อย่างตอ่เน่ือง เด็กไม่ควรทำาความสะอาดและบำารงุ
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THรกัษาเครือ่งใช้ เวน้แตจ่ะมีอายุตัง้แต ่8 ปีขึน้ไป และมีผู้ ใหญ่ควบคมุดแูล 
เก็บเครือ่งใช้และสายไฟให้ห่างจากเด็กอายุต่ำากวา่ 8 ปี

• บางส่วนของเครือ่งใช้อาจมีความรอ้นเกิดขึน้เมื่อเครือ่งใช้ทำางาน
อยู่ ซ่ึงอาจก่อให้เกิดการบาดเจ็บจากความรอ้นได ้ ห้ามสัมผัสพืน้

ผิวส่วนดงักล่าวของเครือ่งใช้ (ฝา ชิน้ส่วนโลหะที่มองเห็นได ้ฯลฯ)
• ควรทำาความสะอาดชิน้ส่วนที่สามารถถอดออกได้ ในเครือ่งล้างจาน หรอืใช้

ฟองน้ำ าที่ ไม่กัดกรอ่นพืน้ผิวกับน้ำ ายาล้างจาน
• ทำาความสะอาดตวัเครือ่งใช้ดว้ยฟองน้ำ าหมาดและน้ำ ายาล้างจาน
• นำาชิน้ส่วนไปเช็ดให้แห้งก่อนประกอบเข้าตามเดมิ
• เด็กไม่ควรทำาความสะอาดหรอืบำารงุรกัษาเครือ่งใช้น้ี เวน้แตจ่ะไดร้บัการ

ควบคมุดแูลโดยผู้ ใหญ่
• ห้ามใช้งานเครือ่งใช้ ใกล้กับวสัดตุดิไฟได ้ (เช่น ม่านบังตา ผ้าม่าน ฯลฯ) 

หรอืเข้าใกล้แหล่งทำาความรอ้นภายนอก (เตาแก๊ส เตาทำาความรอ้น ฯลฯ)
• เครือ่งใช้น้ีมีวตัถุประสงคเ์พื่อใช้ ในครวัเรอืนเท่าน้ัน ห้ามใช้เครือ่งใช้ ใน

สถานที่ตอ่ไปน้ี เน่ืองจากการรบัประกันจะไม่ครอบคลุม:
 – บรเิวณห้องครวัสำาหรบัพนักงานในรา้น สำานักงาน และสถานที่
ปฏิบัตงิานอื่นๆ

 – ที่พักในโรงนา
 – โรงแรม โมเทลที่มีผู้เข้าพัก และที่พักอาศัยประเภทอื่นๆ
 – สถานที่ที่ ให้บรกิารห้องพักพรอ้มอาหารเช้า

• ห้ามจุ่มผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีในน้ำ า
• ห้ามใช้เครือ่งใช้ โดยปราศจากไม้พายคนอาหารเด็ดขาด เวน้แตจ่ะระบุไว้

ในสูตรของ ActiFry หรอืมีอุปกรณ์เสรมิที่เหมาะสม
• เพื่อความปลอดภัยของคณุ เครือ่งใช้น้ีจึงตรงตามมาตรฐานและกฎระเบียบข้อบังคบั (กฎหมายวา่ดว้ยแรงดนัไฟฟ้าต่ำา, ความเข้า

กันไดท้างแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้า, วสัดทุี่สัมผัสกับอาหาร, ส่ิงแวดล้อม ฯลฯ)
• ตรวจสอบแรงดันไฟฟ้าจากแหล่งจ่ายหลักของคุณวา่สอดคล้องกับแรงดันไฟฟ้าท่ีจ่ายให้กับแผ่นทำาความรอ้นของเครือ่งใช้หรอื

ไม่ ( ไฟฟ้ากระแสสลับ) 
• เน่ืองจากมีมาตรฐานหลายข้อ หากมีการใช้เครือ่งใช้น้ีในประเทศที่ ไม่ ไดว้างจำาหน่าย โปรดส่งให้ศนูย์บรกิารที่ ไดร้บัอนุญาตตรวจ

สอบ 
• สำาหรบัรุน่ที่มีสายไฟแบบถอดได ้โปรดใช้กับสายไฟที่มากับเครือ่งใช้เท่าน้ัน
• ห้ามใช้ปลั๊กพ่วง หากคณุตดัสินใจที่จะใช้ปลั๊กพ่วง คณุตอ้งใช้ปลั๊กพ่วงที่อยู่ ในสภาพดแีละสอดคล้องกับกำาลังไฟฟ้าของเครือ่งใช้ 
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โดยคณุตอ้งรบัผิดชอบการใช้งานเช่นน้ีดว้ยตวัเอง 
• ใช้เครือ่งใช้น้ีบนพืน้ผิวที่เรยีบ มั่นคง และกันความรอ้น ในบรเิวณที่ห่างไกลจากน้ำ ากระเด็น 
• อย่าปล่อยให้สายไฟห้อยลงมา
• ห้ามถอดปลั๊กเครือ่งโดยการดงึสายไฟ 
• โปรดถอดปลั๊กเครือ่งใช้ทุกครัง้หลังใช้งาน หรอืเมื่อตอ้งการเคลื่อนย้ายและทำาความสะอาด 
• ในกรณีที่เกิดประกายไฟ ให้ถอดปลั๊กเครือ่งและดบัไฟดว้ยผ้าหมาด
• ห้ามใช้เครือ่งใช้ ใตชั้น้วางตดิผนังในครวัเด็ดขาด
• ห้ามเคลื่อนย้ายเครือ่งใช้ขณะมีอาหารรอ้นอยู่ดา้นใน
• ห้ามใช้เครือ่งใช้เมื่อไม่ได้ ใส่อาหารเด็ดขาด
• ห้ามปล่อยเครือ่งใช้ทิง้ไวข้ณะเสียบปลั๊กและเปิดสวติช์อยู่
เมื่อใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ครัง้แรก อาจมีกลิ่นซ่ึงไม่เป็นพิษออกมา โดยกลิ่นน้ีจะไม่ส่งผลตอ่การใช้งาน และจะหายไปอย่างรวดเรว็
ห้ามใส่อาหารในถาดมากจนเกินไป โปรดใส่ตามจำานวนที่แนะนำาอย่างเครง่ครดั
• เครือ่งใช้น้ีมีตวัหมุนมันฝรัง่ทอด (ขึน้อยู่กับรุน่) ซ่ึงตวัหมุนน้ีควรใช้กับการทอดมันฝรัง่ เราแนะนำาให้ ใช้ตวัหมุนมันฝรัง่ทอดกับ

สูตรที่ตอ้งใช้อาหารในปรมิาณมาก และตอ้งถอดตวัหมุนมันฝรัง่ทอดออกเมื่อตอ้งการทำาอาหารสูตรน้ำ า
• เพ่ือหลีกเล่ียงไม่ ให้เกิดคว�มเสยีห�ยต่อเครือ่งใช้ โปรดตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว�่คุณทำ�ต�มสูตรในคำ�แนะนำ�และหนังสอื

สูตร และใช้สว่นผสมในปรมิ�ณท่ีเหม�ะสม

ปกป้องสิง่แวดล้อม

• เครือ่งใช้น้ีได้รบัก�รออกแบบม�เพ่ือให้ ใช้ง�นได้หล�ยปี อย่�งไรก็ต�ม ห�กคุณตัดสนิใจท่ีจะซือ้เครือ่งใหม่ โปรดอย่�ลืม
นึกถึงวธีิท่ีคุณส�ม�รถทำ�ได้เพ่ือช่วยปกป้องสิง่แวดล้อม

• ก่อนทิง้เครือ่งใช้น้ี คุณควรถอดแบตเตอรีอ่อกจ�กน�ฬิก�จับเวล�และนำ�ไปทิง้ท่ีจุดเก็บรวบรวมขยะในท้องถ่ิน (ต�ม
รุน่)

• ศูนย์บรกิ�รท่ี ได้รบัอนุญ�ตจะนำ�เครือ่งใช้เก่�กลับไปเพ่ือนำ�ไปทิง้ให้สอดคล้องต�มข้อบังคับเก่ียวกับสิง่แวดล้อม

ก�รปกป้องสิง่แวดล้อมต้องม�ก่อน!

เครือ่งใช้ของคณุมีวสัดมุีคา่ซ่ึงสามารถนำาไปรีไซเคลิหรอืนำากลับมาใช้ ใหม่ได้

นำาไปทิง้ที่จุดเก็บรวบรวมขยะในท้องถิ่น
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TH

1 ฐาน
2 ปุ่มเปิดฝา
3 ฝา
4 ช่องดอูาหาร
5 แผงควบคมุดจิิทัล
6 ช้อนตวง
7 ปุ่มปลดล็อคไม้พาย
8 ไม้พายผสมอาหารแบบถอดได้
9 แหวนยึดกระทะแบบถอดได้
10 ปุ่มปลดล็อคดา้มจับกระทะ
11 ดา้มจับกระทะ

12 กระทะแบบถอดได้
13 ที่กรองแบบถอดได้
14 ระยะเวลาทำาอาหาร
15 อุณหภูมิ
16 ตัง้เวลาล่วงหน้า
17 อุ่นตอ่เน่ือง
18 โหมดฟังก์ชันเพื่อเลือกโหมดการทำาอาหารแบบตัง้

โปรแกรมล่วงหน้า
19 โหมดปรบัเอง
20 เริม่/หยุดการทำาอาหารช่ัวคราว
21 โหมดการทำาอาหาร

ก่อนใช้ง�นเป็นครัง้แรก 
• แกะสตกิเกอรแ์ละบรรจุภัณฑ์ออกให้หมด
• เปิดฝาโดยกดที่ปุ่มเปิดฝา - รปูที่ 1 แล้วกดที่จับเพื่อถอดฝาออก - รปูที่ 2
• นำาช้อนตวงออก
• ยกดา้มจับกระทะขึน้ให้อยู่ ในแนวนอนจนกวา่จะไดย้ินเสียง “คลิก” จากการล็อค - รปูที่ 3
• นำาไม้พายออกโดยกดที่ปุ่มปลดล็อคไม้พาย - รปูที่ 4
• นำากระทะออก
• วธิีถอดแหวนยึดกระทะ ให้ดงึตวัหนีบออกมาทางดา้นนอก จากน้ันให้ถอดโดยยกขึน้
• ถอดที่กรองแบบถอดไดอ้อก - รปูที่ 6
• ควรทำาความสะอาดชิน้ส่วนที่สามารถถอดออกได้ ในเครือ่งล้างจาน - รปูที่ 7หรอืใช้ฟองน้ำ าที่ ไม่กัดกรอ่นพืน้ผิวกับน้ำ ายาล้างจาน 
• ทำาความสะอาดตวัเครือ่งใช้ดว้ยฟองน้ำ าหมาดและน้ำ ายาล้างจาน - รปูที่ 8
• เช็ดให้แห้งสนิทก่อนใส่กลับที่เดมิ 
• ปรบัตำาแหน่งไม้พายจนไดย้ินเสียง «คลิก»  - รปูที่ 9
• วธิี ใส่แหวนยึดกระทะกลับเข้าที่ ให้วางแหวนยึดกระทะไวท้ี่ขอบกระทะ จัดให้อยู่กึ่งกลางของกระทะ แล้วกดลงจนไดย้ินเสียง 

“คลิก”
• เมื่อใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ครัง้แรก อาจมีกลิ่นซ่ึงไม่เป็นอันตรายออกมา โดยกลิ่นน้ีไม่มีผลตอ่การใช้งานเครือ่งใช้ และจะหายไปอย่าง

รวดเรว็
หม�ยเหตุ: 
• ห้�มจุ่มฐ�นของเครือ่งใช้ ในน้ำ �หรอืของเหลวชนิดอ่ืนๆ
• เม่ือใช้ง�นครัง้แรก เพ่ือให้ ใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ ได้อย่�งมีประสทิธิภ�พสูงสุด เร�ขอแนะนำ�ให้คุณเตรยีมสูตรท่ีต้องใช้เวล�ทำ� 

30 น�ทีขึน้ไป

คำ�อธิบ�ย

คำ�แนะนำ�ในก�รใช้ง�น
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• ห้ามใช้เครือ่งใช้เมื่อไม่ได้ ใส่อาหารเด็ดขาด
• ห้ามใส่อาหารในกระทะมากจนเกินไป ใส่อาหารตามปรมิาณที่แนะนำา
• เครือ่งใช้น้ีไม่เหม�ะสำ�หรบัสูตรท่ี ใช้น้ำ �ในปรมิ�ณม�ก (เช่น ซุป ซอสปรงุอ�ห�ร)
• ห้�มเปิดเครือ่งใช้ห�กกระทะว�่งอยู่

เริม่ทำ�อ�ห�ร
• เปิดฝา - รปูที่ 1
• ใส่อาหารในกระทะในปรมิาณที่ ไม่เกินขีดจำากัดสูงสุด (ดตูารางระยะเวลาทำาอาหาร) และขีดปรมิาณสูงสุดบนไม้พายที่บอก

ปรมิาณสำาหรบัสูตรที่ ใช้น้ำ า - รปูที่ 10
• เตรยีมส่วนผสมตามที่ระบุไว้ ในหนังสือสูตร ใส่ส่วนผสมลงในกระทะตามคำาแนะนำาในสูตร
• ปลดล็อคดา้มจับและกดลงจนเข้าไปในตวัเครือ่ง  - รปูที่ 12  
• ปิดฝา - รปูที่ 13  
• เสียบปลั๊กเครือ่งใช้ ในเตา้จ่ายไฟฟ้า เครือ่งใช้จะมีเสียงดงัป๊ีบ 2 ครัง้ แล้วหน้าจอจะแสดงตวัเลข 00 - รปูที่ 14

วธีิตัง้เวล�ก�รทำ�อ�ห�ร 2 แบบ:
โหมดก�รทำ�อ�ห�รอัตโนมัติ:
โหมดการทำาอาหาร 9 แบบจะปรบัอัตโนมัตติามอุณหภูมิที่ ใช้ทำาอาหาร และไม้พายจะหมุนตามประเภทอาหารที่เลือก
• เลือกโหมดฟังก์ชัน  - รปูที่ 15
• วธิีเลือกโหมดการทำาอาหาร ให้กดปุ่ม + จนกวา่โหมด 1 ถึง 9 ที่คณุตอ้งการแสดงขึน้ - รปูที่ 16
• กดปุ่มเริม่ตน้ - รปูที่ 17
• ปรบัระยะเวลาการทำาอาหารโดยกดปุ่ม +/-

หม�ยเหตุ: ปรบัระยะเวล�ก�รทำ�อ�ห�รหลังจ�กเริม่ใช้ง�นเครือ่งใช้
• เมื่อใช้ โหมดการทำาอาหารอัตโนมัต ิให้วางตำาแหน่งของอาหารในกระทะตามที่ระบุไว้ ในหนังสือสูตร

หม�ยเหตุ: ไม้พ�ยจะไม่หมุนเม่ือเริม่ทำ�อ�ห�รในโหมด 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 และ 9
• วธิีหยุดหรอืยกเลิกโหมดการทำาอาหาร ให้กดปุ่ม  คา้งไว ้2 วนิาที แล้วหน้าจอจะแสดงตวัเลข 00 (รปูที่ 14)
โหมดปรบัเอง:
• ตัง้ระยะเวลาการทำาอาการเป็นหน่วยนาทีโดยกดปุ่ม +/- (ดตูารางการทำาอาหาร p. 1346 ถึง p. 1548)  
• จากน้ันตัง้อุณหภูมิการทำาอาหารโดยกดปุ่มอุณหภูมิ/ตัง้เวลา - รปูที่ 18 จากน้ันตัง้อุณหภูมิที่กำาหนดโดยใช้ปุ่ม +/- (ดตูารางการ

ทำาอาหาร p. 1346 ถึง p. 1548) 
• กดปุ่มเริม่ตน้

ก�รเตรยีมอ�ห�ร
เพ่ือหลีกเล่ียงไม่ ให้เกิดคว�มเสยีห�ยต่อเครือ่งใช้ของคุณ โปรดใสส่ว่นผสมและของเหลวต�มปรมิ�ณท่ีระบุไว้ ในคู่มือ
และสูตรอ�ห�ร
ห้�มใสส่ว่นผสมเกินขีดสูงสุดท่ีระบุไวบ้นไม้พ�ยแบบถอดได้เม่ือทำ�อ�ห�รทุกสูตร  - รปูท่ี 10
ห้�มว�งช้อนตวงไว้ ในกระทะขณะกำ�ลังทำ�อ�ห�ร

• เปิดฝา - รปูที่ 1
• นำาช้อนดา้นในกระทะออก 
• ใส่อาหารลงในกระทะ โดยเกลี่ยให้เสมอกันและตรวจสอบวา่ไม่เกินปรมิาณสูงสุดที่กำาหนด (ดตูารางการทำาอาหาร p. 1346 ถึง  

p. 1548) - รปูที่ 10
• ใส่น้ำ ามันลงในอาหารดว้ยช้อน (1 ช้อน Actifry Genius = 14 มล.) - รปูที่ 11 การเกลี่ยอาหารให้เสมอกัน (ดตูารางการทำาอาหาร 

p. 1346 ถึง p. 1548) 
• ปลดล็อคดา้มจับและดนัเข้าไปดา้นในตวัเครือ่ง  - รปูที่ 12
• ปิดฝา - รปูที่ 13

ก�รทำ�อ�ห�ร
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หม�ยเหตุ:
• เวลาที่เลือกจะแสดงขึน้ และจะเริม่นับถอยหลังเป็นนาที เครือ่งจะเลือกเวลาและแสดงเป็นนาที เครือ่งจะแสดงเป็นวนิาทีเมื่อ

เหลือเวลาน้อยกวา่ 1 นาทีเท่าน้ัน
• โดยคณุสามารถหยุดเครือ่งช่ัวคราวได ้เพียงกดปุ่ม  การกดปุ่ม  จะเริม่การทำาอาหารใหม่
• สามารถเปลี่ยนเวลาไดทุ้กเมื่อระหวา่งการทำาอาหารโดยปุ่ม +/- - รปูที่ 17
• หากเกิดข้อผิดพลาดหรอืตอ้งการลบเวลาที่เลือก ให้กดปุ่ม   คา้งไว ้2 วนิาที แล้วเลือกเวลาใหม่

ตัง้เวล�ล่วงหน้�
สามารถตัง้เวลาล่วงหน้าโดยใช้ 1 ใน 9 โหมดการทำาอาหารอัตโนมัต ิหรอืโหมดแบบปรบัเองได:้

 – เสียบปลั๊กเครือ่งใช้
 – กดปุ่มอุณหภูมิ/ตัง้เวลาคา้งไว ้3 วนิาที สัญลักษณ์  จะแสดงขึน้ และตวับอกเวลาจะกะพรบิที่ 0:00 
 – ตัง้เวลาล่วงหน้าโดยใช้ปุ่ม +/- (เพิ่มทีละ 10 นาที) (สูงสุด 9 ช่ัวโมง)
 – กดปุ่มเริม่ตน้ และตวัจับเวลาล่วงหน้าจะเริม่นับถอยหลัง การทำาอาหารจะเริม่เมื่อตวัจับเวลาล่วงหน้าเหลือ 0:00

ฟังก์ชันอุ่นต่อเน่ือง
• เมื่อทำาอาหารเสรจ็ หากไม่มีคำาส่ังอื่นหลังจากผ่านไป 3 นาที  โหมดอุ่นตอ่เน่ืองจะเริม่ขึน้โดยอัตโนมัต ิ (ยกเวน้สำาหรบัโหมด 

1 – มันฝรัง่ทอด)
• หลังจากอุ่นตอ่เน่ืองเป็นเวลา 30 นาที เครือ่งใช้จะหยุดทำางาน
• วธิีปิดฟังก์ชัน « อุ่นตอ่เน่ือง » ให้กดปุ่ม + และ - พรอ้มกันคา้งไวสั้กครู ่(3 วนิาที)
• วธิีเปิดฟังก์ชัน « อุ่นตอ่เน่ือง » อีกครัง้ ให้กดปุ่ม + และ - พรอ้มกันคา้งไวสั้กครู ่(3 วนิาที)

1. มันฝรัง่ทอดและของทอด เช่น ผักทอด 
มันฝรัง่ทอด ฯลฯ

6. ไก่ เช่น น่องและปีก ฯลฯ

2. ขนมชุบเกล็ดขนมปัง เช่น นักเก็ตไก่ กุ้ง
ชุบเกล็ดขนมปังทอด

7. เมนูผัด* เช่น ข้าวผัดกุ้ง เน้ือผัด ผัด
ผัก ฯลฯ

3. ขนมชุบแป้งทอด เช่น หัวหอมชุบแป้ง
ทอด ปลาหมึกชุบแป้งทอด ฯลฯ

8. อาหารนานาชาต*ิ เช่น ทาจินแกะ 
เคบับ ฯลฯ

4. อาหารม้วน เช่น ขนมทำาจากแป้งแบบซา
โมซ่า ปอเป๊ียะ ฯลฯ

9. ขนมหวาน เช่น แอปเป้ิลและลูกแพร์
เช่ือม, ถั่วเคลือบคาราเมล ฯลฯ

5. มีทบอลและลูกชิน้ผัก

โปรแกรม *’1 meal in 1 go’
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ก�รนำ�อ�ห�รออก
เม่ือเปิดฝ� เครือ่งใช้จะหยุดทำ�ง�น วธีิเริม่ทำ�อ�ห�รอีกครัง้ ให้ปิดฝ� แล้วกดปุ่ม 
เม่ือเปิดฝ�ทิง้ไวน้�นกว�่ 2 น�ที เครือ่งใช้จะรเีซ็ตใหม่ 
• เมื่อทำาอาหารเสรจ็แล้ว ตวัจับเวลาจะส่งเสียงป๊ีบ 
• เปิดฝา - รปูที่ 1
• ยกดา้มจับขึน้จนกวา่จะไดย้ินเสียง “คลิก” ซ่ึงหมายถึงการล็อค แล้วนำากระทะออก - รปูที่ 19 และ 20
• จัดเสิรฟ์ภายในครัง้เดยีว
• เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการบาดเจ็บจากความรอ้น ห้ามจับฝาหรอืส่วนอื่นๆ ที่ ไม่ ใช่ส่วนที่เย็น: ที่จับกระทะและปุ่มเปิดฝา

เคล็ดลับก�รทำ�อ�ห�รด้วย ACTIFRY GENIUS

• อย่าใส่เกลือในมันฝรัง่เมื่อยังอยู่ ในกระทะ ใส่เกลือเมื่อนำามันฝรัง่ออกมาจากกระทะแล้วเท่าน้ัน
• เมื่อใส่สมุนไพรและเครือ่งเทศแห้งลงใน ActiFry ให้ผสมกับน้ำ ามันหรอืของเหลวจำานวนหน่ึง หากคณุโรยลงในกระทะโดยตรง 

สมุนไพรและเครือ่งเทศก็จะปลิวเน่ืองจากระบบลมรอ้น
• เครือ่งเทศที่มีสีจัดอาจตดิอยู่ที่ ไม้พายและส่วนอื่นๆ ของเครือ่งใช้เล็กน้อย ซ่ึงเป็นเรือ่งปกติ
• เตรยีมอาหารให้มีขนาดเท่าๆ กัน เพื่อให้มั่นใจวา่จะสุกพรอ้มกัน
• เตรยีมผัก โดยเฉพาะพืชที่เป็นหัวให้มีชิน้เล็กๆ หรอืให้มีขนาดเหมาะกับการผัดเพื่อให้สุกไดท้ั่วถึง
• หากใช้หัวหอมในสูตรของ ActiFry โปรดซอยให้บางๆ แทนชิน้ใหญ่ๆ เพื่อให้สุกไดม้ากขึน้ แยกแวน่หัวหอมออกก่อนที่จะใส่ลงใน

กระทะ และควรผัดสักเล็กน้อยเพื่อให้สุกอยางทั่วถึง
สำาหรบัโหมดการทำาอาหารอัตโนมัตเิท่าน้ัน:
• สำาหรบัโหมดการทำาอาการที่เลือก ควรใส่ส่วนผสมลงในกระทะตามที่ระบุไว้ ในหนังสือสูตรของ ActiFry Genius เพื่อยืนยันวา่

ส่วนผสมแตล่ะชนิดจะมีปรมิาณที่เหมาะสม สำาหรบัส่วนผสมที่สุกยากกวา่ ควรใส่ไวท้ี่ครึง่บนของกระทะ สำาหรบัส่วนผสมที่สุก
ง่ายกวา่ ควรใส่ไว้ ใกล้กับดา้มจับ
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เคล็ดลับ ACTIFRY GENIUS สำ�หรบัก�รทำ�มันฝรัง่ทอด (สำ�หรบัสหร�ช
อ�ณ�จักรเท่�น้ัน)

ฉันควรใช้มันฝรัง่พันธ์ุ ใด
โดยทั่วไปแล้ว เราแนะนำาให้ ใช้มันฝรัง่ที่เหมาะสำาหรบัการทอด โดยคณุสามารถดขู้อมูลบนบรรจุภัณฑ์ที่วางจำาหน่ายตามซูเปอร์
มารเ์ก็ตไดว้า่มันฝรัง่พันธุ์ ใดเหมาะสำาหรบันำาไปทอด เราแนะนำาให้ ใช้พันธุ์ King Edward หรอื Maris Piper เพื่อผลลัพธ์ที่ดทีี่สุด
หากถูกเก็บเกี่ยวมาสดๆ มันฝรัง่พันธุ์ดงักล่าวจะมีปรมิาณน้ำ าสูง เราแนะนำาให้ทอดมันฝรัง่นานขึน้สักครู่
ฉันควรเก็บมันฝรัง่ไวท่ี้ ใด
สถานที่ที่เหมาะแก่การเก็บมันฝรัง่คอืห้องเก็บของที่มืดหรอืตูต้ดิผนังที่มีความเย็น (ตัง้แต ่6 ถึง 8°C) โดยเก็บให้ห่างจากแสง
ฉันควรเตรยีมมันฝรัง่สำ�หรบัทอดใน ActiFry อย่�งไร
เพื่อให้ ไดผ้ลลัพธ์ที่ดทีี่สุด คณุตอ้งทำาให้แน่ใจวา่มันฝรัง่ที่ทอดแล้วจะไม่ตดิกัน ซ่ึงทำาได้ โดยการล้างมันฝรัง่ทัง้หัวแล้วหั่นเป็นชิน้ๆ 
โดยใช้มีดที่คมหรอืที่หั่นมันฝรัง่ ชิน้มันฝรัง่ควรมีขนาดเท่าๆ กัน เพื่อให้สุกไดพ้รอ้มกัน ล้างมันฝรัง่ที่หั่นแล้วดว้ยน้ำ าเย็นในปรมิาณ
มากจนกวา่น้ำ าจะใส เพื่อล้างแป้งออกให้ ไดม้ากที่สุด เช็ดมันฝรัง่ให้ทั่วถึงโดยใช้ผ้าสะอาดที่ดดูซับน้ำ าไดสู้ง ชิน้มันฝรัง่จะตอ้งแห้ง
สนิทก่อนใส่ลงใน ActiFry มิฉะน้ันจะไม่กรอบ วธิีตรวจสอบวา่ชิน้มันฝรัง่แห้งสนิทแล้วหรอืไม่ ให้ ใช้กระดาษซับน้ำ ามันซับน้ำ าอีก
รอบก่อนนำาไปทอด หากยังมีน้ำ าอยู่บนแผ่นกระดาษ ให้เช็ดให้ทั่วอีกครัง้ โปรดทราบวา่ระยะเวลาการทอดอาจแตกตา่งกันไปตามน้ำ า
หนักของชิน้มันฝรัง่และล็อตของมันฝรัง่ที่ ใช้
ฉันควรห่ันมันฝรัง่อย่�งไร
ขนาดของมันฝรัง่จะส่งผลตอ่ความกรอบและความน่ิม ยิ่งชิน้มันฝรัง่บางเท่าใด ก็จะยิ่งกรอบมากเท่าน้ัน แตห่ากชิน้มันฝรัง่หนา 
ดา้นในก็จะน่ิม คณุสามารถหั่นมันฝรัง่ตามความหนาและความยาวดงัตอ่ไปน้ีตามตอ้งการ:

ความหนา: สไตล์อเมรกิัน: 8 x 8 มม./ แบบบาง: 10x 10 มม./ แบบมาตรฐาน: 13x 13 มม.
ความยาว: สูงสุดประมาณ 9 ซม.

สำาหรบั ActiFry ความหนาของชิน้มันฝรัง่ที่แนะนำาคอื 13 x 13 มม. และความยาวสูงสุดคอื 9 ซม.

ฉันควรใช้น้ำ �มันประเภทใด
คณุสามารถใช้น้ำ ามันกับ ActiFry ไดห้ลากหลายประเภท:
• น้ำ ามันมาตรฐาน : น้ำ ามันมะกอก, น้ำ ามันเมล็ดองุ่น, น้ำ ามันข้าวโพด, น้ำ ามันจากพืชที่อยู่ ใตด้นิ (ถั่วลิสง), น้ำ ามันทานตะวนั, น้ำ ามัน

ถั่วเหลือง*
• น้ำ ามันปรงุแตง่ : น้ำ ามันผสมสมุนไพรกลิ่นหอม, กระเทียม, พรกิ, เลมอน ฯลฯ
• น้ำ ามันชนิดพิเศษ : น้ำ ามันฮาเซลนัท*, น้ำ ามันงา* ฯลฯ
(*ทำาอาหารตามคำาแนะนำาของผู้ผลิต) 

เพ่ือให้ ActiFry มอบผลลัพธ์ท่ีดีท่ีสุด
เร�ขอแนะนำ�ให้ทำ�ต�มคำ�แนะนำ�ของเร� 
ต�มประเภทมันฝรัง่และน้ำ �มันท่ี ใช้ทอด

เคล็ดลับสำ�หรบัก�รทำ�มันฝรัง่ทอด
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เน้ือ - สตัวปี์ก 
หากตอ้งการใส่แป้งผสมกับเน้ือเล็กน้อย ให้ผสมเครือ่งเทศ (พรกิปาปรกิ้า, ผงกะหรี,่ ผงสมุนไพร, ไธม์, ใบเบย์ ฯลฯ) เข้ากับน้ำ ามัน

ประเภท ปรมิ�ณ
น้ำ �มันตวง
ด้วยช้อน 
Actifry

โหมดก�รทำ�
อ�ห�ร

ระยะเวล�ทำ�
อ�ห�รของ 

Genius คว�มจุ 
1.2 กก. (น�ที)

ระยะเวล�ทำ�อ�ห�ร
ของ Genius คว�มจุ 

1.7 กก. (น�ที)

นักเก็ตไก่

สดหรอืแช่
แข็ง

750 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 2 13 - 15 10 - 12

สด 1200 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 2 – 13 - 15

แช่แข็ง 1200 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 2 – 15 - 17

น่องไก่ สด 4 ถึง 6 ไม่ ใช้ 6 20 - 25 20 - 22

อกไก่ ( ไม่มีกระดกู)

สด 6 ไม่ ใช้ 6 20 - 25 18 - 20

สด 9 ไม่ ใช้ 6 – 22 - 24

มีทบอล
แช่แข็ง 750 ก. 1 5 16 - 18 14 - 15

แช่แข็ง 1200 ก. 1 1/2 5 – 18 - 20

ระยะเวล�ทำ�อ�ห�ร

ระยะเวลาทำาอาหารคอืตวัเลขที่ระบุไวค้รา่วๆ และอาจแตกตา่งกันไปตามเครือ่งปรงุรสของอาหาร ขนาด ปรมิาณที่ ใช้ ความชอบของ
แตล่ะคน รวมถึงแรงดนัไฟฟ้า ปรมิาณน้ำ ามันที่ระบุไวอ้าจเพิ่มไดต้ามชอบ หากคณุตอ้งการมันฝรัง่ที่กรอบขึน้ ให้ทอดนานขึน้เล็ก
น้อย

มันฝรัง่

ประเภท ปรมิ�ณ
น้ำ �มันตวง
ด้วยช้อน 
Actifry

โหมดก�รทำ�
อ�ห�ร

ระยะเวล�ทำ�
อ�ห�รของ 

Genius 1.2 กก. 
(น�ที)

ระยะเวล�ทำ�
อ�ห�รของ 

Genius 1.7 กก. 
(น�ที)

มันฝรัง่สดทอด
10 มม. x 10 มม.

มันฝรัง่ (สด)

750 ก. 1/2 1 26-28 25-27

1000 ก. 3/4 1 30-34 28-30

1500 ก. 1 1 X 36-38

1700 ก. 1 1 X 42-44

มันฝรัง่แช่แข็งทอด
13 มม. x 13 มม.

มันฝรัง่ (แช่
แข็ง)**

750 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 1 26-28 23-25

1200 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 1 – 36-38

* มันฝรัง่ที่เก็บเกี่ยวสดๆ อาจตอ้งใช้เวลาในการทอดนานขึน้เพื่อให้กรอบขึน้และมีสีเหลืองทอง 
** เพื่อผลลัพธ์ที่ดทีี่สุด เราขอแนะนำาให้ ใช้มันฝรัง่แช่แข็งที่ ไม่คลุกแป้งสาลี เน่ืองจากจะทำาให้กรอบน้อยลงและแป้งอาจหลุดออก
ระหวา่งทอด (ดรูายละเอียดเพิ่มเตมิไดท้ี่รายการส่วนผสมบนบรรจุภัณฑ์)
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ปล� – หอย

ประเภท ปรมิ�ณ
น้ำ �มันตวง
ด้วยช้อน 
Actifry

โหมดก�รทำ�
อ�ห�ร

ระยะเวล�ทำ�อ�ห�ร
ของ Genius คว�ม

จุ 1.2 กก. (น�ที)

ระยะเวล�ทำ�อ�ห�ร
ของ Genius คว�ม

จุ 1.7 กก. (น�ที)

ปลาหมึกชุบแป้งทอด แช่แข็ง
300 ก. 

ไม่ ใช้
3 11-13 10-12

500 ก. 3 – 11-13

กุ้งใหญ่ (ดบิ) สด
300 ก.

ไม่ ใช้
3 11-13 8-10

450 ก. 3 – 8-10

เมนูข้�วและผัก

ประเภท ปรมิ�ณ
น้ำ �มันตวง
ด้วยช้อน 
Actifry

โหมดก�รทำ�
อ�ห�ร

ระยะเวล�ทำ�
อ�ห�รของ 

Genius คว�มจุ 
1.2 กก. (น�ที)

ระยะเวล�ทำ�อ�ห�ร
ของ Genius คว�มจุ 

1.7 กก. (น�ที)

ราตาตยู*
แช่แข็ง 750 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 7 16-18 14 - 16

แช่แข็ง 1000 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 7 – 23-25

ผัดผัก แช่แข็ง 1000 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 6 – 22-24

ปาเอยา*
แช่แข็ง 650 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 220°C 16-19 12 - 14

แช่แข็ง 1000 ก. ไม่ ใช้ 220°C – 15-17

* อาหารสำาหรบัปรงุแบบแช่แข็งมีวางจำาหน่ายในเฉพาะบางประเทศ

ประเภท ปรมิ�ณ
น้ำ �มันตวงด้วยช้อน 

Actifry
โหมดก�ร
ทำ�อ�ห�ร

ระยะเวล�ทำ�
อ�ห�รของ 

Genius คว�มจุ 
1.2 กก. (น�ที)

ระยะเวล�ทำ�
อ�ห�รของ 

Genius คว�มจุ 
1.7 กก. (น�ที)

คอรเ์จตต ์ แท่ง
750 ก. 1 + น้ำ า 150 มล. 7 25-30 20 - 25

1200 ก. 1 + น้ำ า 150 มล. 7 – 25-30

พรกิหวาน แท่ง
650 ก. 1 + น้ำ า 150 มล. 7 18-22 15 - 18

1200 ก. 1 + น้ำ า 150 มล. 7 – 20-25

เห็ด หั่น 4 ส่วน
650 ก. 1 7 10-15 10 - 15

1000 ก. 1 7 – 16-18

มะเขือเทศ หั่น 4 ส่วน
650 ก. 1 + น้ำ า 150 มล. 7 13-16 12 - 14

1000 ก. 1 + น้ำ า 150 มล. 7 – 15-17

หัวหอม แวน่
500 กก. 1 220°C 12-16 12 - 14

750 ก. 1 220°C – 18-20

ผัก
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ผลไม้

ประเภท ปรมิ�ณ
น้ำ �มันและน้ำ �ต�ลตวง

ด้วยช้อน Actifry
โหมดก�ร
ทำ�อ�ห�ร

ระยะเวล�ทำ�
อ�ห�รของ 

Genius คว�มจุ 
1.2 กก. (น�ที)

ระยะเวล�ทำ�
อ�ห�รของ 

Genius คว�มจุ 
1.7 กก. (น�ที)

กล้วย แวน่
5 1 + น้ำ าตาล 1 9 5-6 5-6

7 1 + น้ำ าตาล 1 9 – 5-6

สตรอเบอรร์ี่ หั่น 4 ส่วน
1000 ก. น้ำ าตาล 2 9 10-12 8-10

1500 ก. น้ำ าตาล 2 9 – 10-12

แอปเป้ิล ครึง่ลูก
3 1 + น้ำ าตาล 1 9 10-12 8-10

5 1 + น้ำ าตาล 2 9 – 10-12

สับปะรด

สด
(ปอกเปลือก
และหั่นเป็น

ชิน้)

1 น้ำ าตาล 2 9 10-15 10-12

2 น้ำ าตาล 2 9 – 15-17

ก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดเครือ่งใช้
ห้�มจุ่มเครือ่งใช้ ในน้ำ �หรอืของเหลวชนิดอ่ืนๆ ห้�มใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดท่ีมีฤทธ์ิกัดกรอ่น ต้องทำ�คว�มสะอ�ด
ท่ีกรองแบบถอดได้เป็นประจำ� ห้�มใช้อุปกรณ์ท่ีทำ�จ�กโลหะกับกระทะแบบถอดได้ เพ่ือให้ม่ันใจว�่จะส�ม�รถใช้ง�นได้
ย�วน�นขึน้ 
เร�ไม่แนะนำ�ให้ ใช้ผงซักฟอกอ่ืนๆ ท่ี ไม่ ใช่น้ำ �ย�ล้�งจ�นในก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดเครือ่งใช้ทุกสว่น

• วางเครือ่งใช้ ให้เย็นสนิทก่อนที่จะนำาไปทำาความสะอาด 
• เปิดฝาโดยกดที่ปุ่ม- รปูที่ 1 แล้วกดที่จับเพื่อถอดฝาออก - รปูที่ 2
• ยกดา้มจับกระทะขึน้จนกวา่จะไดย้ินเสียง “คลิก” แล้วนำากระทะออก - รปูที่ 3 
• นำากระทะออก
• นำาไม้พายออกโดยกดที่ปุ่มปลดล็อคไม้พาย - รปูที่ 4
• ถอดที่กรองแบบถอดไดอ้อก  - รปูที่ 6
• วธิีถอดแหวนยึดกระทะ ให้ดงึตวัหนีบออกมาทางดา้นนอก จากน้ันให้ถอดโดยยกขึน้
• ควรทำาความสะอาดชิน้ส่วนที่สามารถถอดออกได้ ในเครือ่งล้างจาน - รปูที่ 7หรอืใช้ฟองน้ำ าที่ ไม่กัดกรอ่นพืน้ผิวกับน้ำ ายาล้างจาน 
• ทำาความสะอาดตวัเครือ่งใช้ดว้ยฟองน้ำ าหมาดและน้ำ ายาล้างจานเล็กน้อย - รปูที่ 8 เช็ดให้แห้งสนิทก่อนใส่กลับที่เดมิ
• เรารบัประกันวา่กระทะทำาอาหารแบบถอดไดน้ี้เป็นไปตามกฎระเบียบข้อบังคบัเกี่ยวกับวสัดทุี่ ใช้สัมผัสอาหาร 
• หากอาหารตดิหรอืไหม้บนกระทะ ให้นำากระทะไปแช่ในน้ำ าอุ่นก่อนนำาไปทำาความสะอาด

ทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดง่�ย
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ปัญห� ส�เหตุ วธีิแก้ ไข

เครือ่งใช้
ไม่ทำางาน

เครือ่งใช้ ไม่ไดเ้สียบปลั๊กอย่างเหมาะสม
ตรวจสอบวา่เครือ่งใช้เสียบปลั๊กเข้ากับเตา้
จ่ายไฟฟ้าหลักอย่างเหมาะสม

คณุยังไม่ไดก้ดปุ่ม กดปุ่ม 

คณุกดปุ่ม  แล้ว แตเ่ครือ่งใช้ ไม่ทำางาน ปิดฝา

เครือ่งใช้ ไม่รอ้น
โทรหาศนูย์ช่วยเหลือลูกคา้ 0345 602 1454
(01) 677 4003 - ROI

ไม้พายไม่หมุน

ไม้พายจะไม่หมุนเมื่อเริม่ทำาอาหารในโหมด 
2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 และ 9 ปิดและเปิดโหมดปรบั
เองใหม่เพื่อดวูา่ไม้พายหมุนหรอืไม่ หากไม่
พายไม่หมุน ให้ตรวจสอบวา่ใส่ไม้พายใน
ตำาแหน่งที่ถูกตอ้งหรอืไม่ หรอืโทรหาศนูย์
ช่วยเหลือลูกคา้ที่หมายเลขดา้นล่าง:
0345 602 1454
(01) 677 4003 - ROI

ไม้พาย
อยู่ผิดที่

ไม้พายไม่ไดถู้กล็อคไว้
ปรบัตำาแหน่งไม้พายจนไดย้ินเสียง «คลิก» 
- รปูที่ 12

อาหาร
สุก

ไม่ทั่วถึง

คณุไม่ได้ ใช้ ไม้พาย ใส่ไม้พายในตำาแหน่งที่ถูกตอ้ง

หั่นอาหาร / มันฝรัง่ได้ ไม่เท่ากัน หั่นอาหาร / มันฝรัง่ให้มีขนาดเท่ากัน

คำ�แนะนำ�บ�งสว่นห�กมีปัญห�เกิดขึน้...
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ปัญห� ส�เหตุ วธีิแก้ ไข

มันฝรัง่ไม่กรอบพอ

คณุไม่ได้ ใช้พันธุ์มันฝรัง่ที่แนะนำาสำาหรบั
การทอด

เลือกมันฝรัง่พันธุ์ที่แนะนำาสำาหรบัการทอด 
เช่น Maris Piper หรอื King Edward 

ล้างมันฝรัง่ได้ ไม่ทั่วถึง และ/หรอืไม่แห้งสนิท
ล้างมันฝรัง่เป็นเวลานานพอที่จะขจัดแป้ง
ออก เทน้ำ าทิง้ แล้วเช็ดให้แห้งอย่างทั่วถึงก่อน
นำาไปทอด ชิน้มันฝรัง่จะตอ้งแห้งสนิท

มันฝรัง่ชิน้หนาเกินไป
หั่นให้บางลง ขนาดสูงสุดของมันฝรัง่คอื 13 
มม. x 13 มม.

ใส่น้ำ ามันไม่มากพอ
เพิ่มปรมิาณน้ำ ามัน (ดตูารางการทำาอาหาร p. 
48 ถึง p. 50)

ที่กรองอุดตนั ทำาความสะอาดที่กรอง

มันฝรัง่แตกออกจากกันขณะทอด มีปรมิาณมากเกินไป ลดปรมิาณมันฝรัง่และปรบัเวลาทำาอาหาร

อาหารไหลไปอยู่ขอบกระทะ
กระทะมีปรมิาณอาหารมากเกินไป

ใส่อาหารตามปรมิาณสูงสุดที่ระบุไว้ ในตาราง
การทำาอาหาร
ใส่แหวนยึดกระทะให้เข้าที่
ลดปรมิาณอาหารลง

อาหารเกินขีดระดบัสูงสุด ลดปรมิาณอาหารลง

ของเหลวในอาหารซึมไปถึงฐาน
ของเครือ่งใช้

กระทะหรอืไม้พายมีข้อผิดพลาด
ตรวจสอบวา่ไม้พายอยู่ ในตำาแหน่งที่ถูกตอ้ง 
หรอืโทรหาศนูย์ช่วยเหลือลูกคา้ที่หมายเลข
ดา้นล่าง

อาหารเกินขีดระดบัสูงสุด
สังเกตขีดระดบัสูงสุด
ห้ามใช้ ActiFry ในการทำาสูตรอาหารที่มี
ปรมิาณของเหลวสูง

หน้าจอ LCD ไม่ทำางาน
เครือ่งใช้ ไม่ไดเ้สียบปลั๊ก เสียบปลั๊กเครือ่ง

ฝาเปิดอยู่ ปิดฝา

หน้าจอ LCD แสดงข้อความ «Er» 
(ข้อผิดพลาด)

เครือ่งใช้ทำางาน
ได้ ไม่ถูกตอ้ง

ถอดปลั๊กเครือ่ง รอ 10 วนิาที แล้วเสียบปลั๊ก
อีกครัง้ จากน้ันกดปุ่ม   
หากหน้าจอ LCD ยังแสดงข้อความ Er ให้ดู
ตารางรหัสข้อผิดพลาด p. 18

เครือ่งใช้มีเสียงดงัผิดปกติ
คณุสงสัยวา่เกิดปัญหาจากการที่มอเตอร์
เครือ่งใช้ ไม่ทำางาน

โทรหาศนูย์ช่วยเหลือลูกคา้ที่หมายเลข
ดา้นล่าง
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E. 1 หรอื 2 พัดลมไม่ทำางาน

ตรวจสอบวา่ชิน้ส่วนที่ถอดไดท้ัง้หมดเข้าที่และ
อยู่ ในตำาแหน่งที่ถูกตอ้ง (ช่องระบายอากาศและที่
กรองแบบถอดได,้ กระทะ, ฝา)
ตรวจสอบวา่ไม่มีส่ิงแปลกปลอมเล็ดรอดเข้าไปใน
ชิน้ส่วนที่ถอดได้
หลังจากตรวจสอบแล้ว หากไม่มีส่ิงแปลกปลอมอยู่
ในช่องระบายอากาศ และยังคงพบข้อผิดพลาดอยู่ 
โปรดตดิตอ่ศนูย์ช่วยเหลือลูกคา้ p. 48

E. 3

ข้อผิดพลาดน้ีอาจเกิดขึน้ไดห้าก
เก็บเครือ่งใช้ ไวเ้ป็นระยะเวลานานใน
อุณหภูมิที่ต่ำาเกินไป

วางเครือ่งใช้ ไว้ ในอุณหภูมิอุ่น สูงกวา่ 15°C เป็น
เวลาหน่ึงช่ัวโมงก่อนเริม่ใช้งานอีกครัง้
หากยังพบข้อผิดพลาดอยู่ โปรดโทรหาศนูย์ช่วย
เหลือลูกคา้ p. 48

E. 4
เครือ่งใช้ของคณุเกิดข้อผิดพลาดที่
เซ็นเซอรอ์ุณหภูมิ

โทรหาศนูย์ช่วยเหลือลูกคา้ที่หมายเลขดา้นล่าง 
p. 48

E. 5

แรงดนัไฟฟ้าภายในบ้านของคณุต่ำา
เกินไป ประสิทธิภาพในการทำาอาหาร
อาจลดลง

ตดิตอ่ผู้ ให้บรกิารดา้นไฟฟ้าของคณุ

E. 6

แรงดนัไฟฟ้าภายในบ้านของคณุสูง
เกินไป เพื่อความปลอดภัย ควรมีการ
ป้องกันไม่ ให้เครือ่งใช้ของคณุเส่ียงที่จะ
มีความรอ้นสูงเกินไป

ตดิตอ่ผู้ ให้บรกิารดา้นไฟฟ้าของคณุ

ต�ร�งรหัสข้อผิดพล�ด: E.

ห�กคุณพบปัญห�ใดๆ เก่ียวกับผลิตภัณฑ์ หรอืมีข้อสงสยั โปรดโทรห�ทีมลูกค้�สมัพันธ์ของเร�เพ่ือขอรบัคว�มช่วยเหลือ
และคำ�แนะนำ�จ�กผู้เช่ียวช�ญ:

ศูนย์ช่วยเหลือ: 0345 602 1454 - สหร�ชอ�ณ�จักร 
                     (01) 677 4003 - ROI 
หรอืติดต่อเร�ผ่�นเวบ็ไซต์: www.tefal.co.th
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ก�รรบัประกันแบบมีข้อจำ�กัดสำ�หรบัท่ัวโลก TEFAL/T-FAL*
 : www.tefal.com

ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีส�ม�รถสง่ให้ TEFAL/T-FAL* ซ่อมแซมได้ทัง้ระหว�่งและหลังระยะเวล�รบัประกัน
สามารถซือ้อุปกรณ์เสรมิ ชิน้ส่วนอุปกรณ์ และอะไหล่เปลี่ยนดว้ยตนเองได ้หากมีวางจำาหน่ายในท้องถิ่น โดยสามารถดขู้อมูลไดท้ี่เวบ็ไซตข์อง 

TEFAL/T-FAL www.tefal.com

ก�รรบัประกัน**
TEFAL/T-FAL รบัประกันวา่ผลิตภัณฑ์ ไม่มีข้อผิดพลาดทางการผลิตในแง่ของวสัดแุละการประกอบภายในระยะเวลาที่รบัประกัน
ในประเทศที่ระบุไว*้** ในรายช่ือประเทศที่แนบมาดว้ย โดยครอบคลุมตัง้แตว่นัที่ซือ้จนถึงวนัที่จัดส่ง การรบัประกันของผู้ผลิตสากล
จะครอบคลุมคา่ใช้จ่ายทัง้หมดที่เกี่ยวข้องกับการฟ้ืนฟูผลิตภัณฑ์ที่พบวา่มีข้อบกพรอ่ง เพื่อให้สอดคล้องกับข้อมูลจำาเพาะที่ระบุไว้
ในขัน้ตน้ ดว้ยการซ่อมแซมหรอืการเปลี่ยนส่วนที่มีข้อบกพรอ่งดงักล่าว รวมถึงคา่บรกิารที่เกี่ยวข้อง อาจเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ ใหม่ ให้
แทนการซ่อมแซมผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีข้อบกพรอ่ง ซ่ึงกรณีน้ีขึน้อยู่กับดลุยพินิจของ TEFAL ภาระผูกพันของ TEFAL/T-FAL แตเ่พียง
ผู้เดยีว รวมถึงการตดัสินใจของคณุจะอยู่ภายใตข้อบเขตการซ่อมแซมและการเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ดงักล่าวเท่าน้ัน
เง่ือนไขและข้อยกเวน้
TEFAL/T-FAL จะไม่รบัผิดชอบในการซ่อมแซมหรอืเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ ใดๆ ที่ ไม่มีหลักฐานการซือ้ที่ถูกตอ้ง คณุสามารถนำา
ผลิตภัณฑ์มาดว้ยตวัเองหรอืส่งผลิตภัณฑ์ซ่ึงห่อหุ้มดว้ยบรรจุภัณฑ์ที่ป้องกันไดเ้พียงพอผ่านบรกิารจัดส่งที่ระบุไว ้ (หรอืวธิีการ
จัดส่งทางไปรษณีย์ที่เทียบเท่า) ไปยังศนูย์บรกิารที่ ไดร้บัอนุญาตจาก TEFAL/T-FAL สามารถดทูี่อยู่แบบเต็มของศนูย์บรกิาร
ที่ ไดร้บัอนุญาตไดบ้นเวบ็ไซตข์อง TEFAL/T-FAL (www.tefal.com) หรอืศนูย์บรกิารผู้บริโภคที่เหมาะสมในรายช่ือประเทศที่
แนบมาน้ี เพ่ือให้สามารถมอบบรกิารหลังการขายไดอ้ย่างดทีี่สุดและเป็นการเพิ่มความพึงพอใจของลูกคา้ TEFAL/T-FAL อาจ
ส่งแบบสอบถามความพึงพอใจให้กับลูกค้าทุกท่านที่เคยส่งผลิตภัณฑ์เพื่อรับการซ่อมแซมหรือเปลี่ยนใหม่ที่ศูนย์บริการที่ ได้รับ
อนุญาตของ TEFAL/T-FAL
การรบัประกันน้ีมีผลบังคบัใช้กับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ซือ้และใช้งานภายในครวัเรอืนเท่าน้ัน และจะไม่ครอบคลุมความเสียหายใดๆ อัน
เน่ืองมาจากการใช้งานผิดวธิี ความประมาทเลินเล่อ การไม่ปฏิบัตติามคำาแนะนำาของ TEFAL/T-FAL หรอืการซ่อมแซมผลิตภัณฑ์
ที่ ไม่ ไดร้บัอนุญาต การห่อหุ้มบรรจุภัณฑ์ที่ผิดพลาดโดยเจ้าของ หรอืการจัดการที่ ไม่ถูกตอ้งของผู้ ให้บรกิารจัดส่ง และไม่ครอบคลุม
การสึกหรอตามปกต ิรวมถึงการชำารดุ การซ่อมบำารงุ หรอืการเปลี่ยนชิน้ส่วนอะไหล่ ใหม่ หรอืกรณีดงัตอ่ไปน้ี:

 – การใช้น้ำ าหรอืชิน้ส่วนอุปกรณ์ที่ผิดประเภท
 – การที่น้ำ า ฝุ่น หรอืแมลงเล็ดรอดเข้าไปในผลิตภัณฑ์ (ไม่
รวมถึงเครือ่งใช้ที่ออกแบบมาเพื่อกำาจัดแมลงโดยเฉพาะ)

 – การเกิดคราบตะกรนั (การขจัดคราบตะกรนัจะตอ้ง
สอดคล้องกับคำาแนะนำาสำาหรบัการใช้งาน)

 – ความเสียหายจากเครือ่งแก้วหรอืเครือ่งกระเบือ้งของ
ผลิตภัณฑ์

 – ความเสียหายหรอืผลลัพธ์ที่ ไม่ด ีโดยเฉพาะที่เกิดจากแรง
ดนัไฟฟ้าหรอืความถี่ที่ ไม่ถูกตอ้งตามที่ระบุไว้ ใน ID หรอื
ข้อมูลจำาเพาะของผลิตภัณฑ์

 – ความเสียหายทางกลไก การใช้งานเกินอัตรา
 – ความเสียหายอันเน่ืองมาจากฟ้าผ่าหรอืไฟกระชาก
 – อุบัตเิหต ุอันประกอบดว้ยอัคคภีัย อุทกภัย ฯลฯ
 – การใช้งานเพื่อให้บรกิารหรอืการคา้
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THสทิธิต�มกฎหม�ยของผู้บริโภค
การรบัประกันสากลของ TEFAL/T-FAL น้ีไม่สามารถบังคบัใช้กับสิทธิตามกฎหมายที่ผู้บริโภคอาจมี หรอืสิทธิที่ ไม่สามารถ
ยกเวน้หรอืจำากัด หรอืสิทธิที่ขัดตอ่ผู้คา้ปลีกที่ผู้บริโภคซือ้ผลิตภัณฑ์ การรบัประกันน้ีให้สิทธิทางกฎหมายที่เฉพาะเจาะจงตอ่
ผู้บริโภค และผู้บริโภคอาจมีสิทธิทางกฎหมายอื่นๆ ที่อาจแตกตา่งออกไปจากรฐัตอ่รฐั หรอืประเทศตอ่ประเทศได ้ ผู้บริโภค
สามารถยืนยันสิทธิดงักล่าวไดต้ามดลุยพินิจของตนเอง
***หากซือ้ผลิตภัณฑ์จากประเทศทีร่ะบุไว ้ แตถู่กนำาไปใช้ ในประเทศอืน่ ระยะเวลาการรบัประกันสากลของ TEFAL/T-FAL จะ
ยึดตามประเทศที่ ใช้งาน แม้วา่จะซือ้ผลิตภัณฑ์จากประเทศทีร่ะบุไวซึ้ง่มีระยะเวลาการรบัประกันตา่งกันก็ตาม กระบวนการ
ซ่อมแซมอาจใช้เวลานานขึน้ หาก TEFAL/T-FAL ไม่ไดเ้ป็นผู้จำาหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์ ในท้องถิ่น หากไม่สามารถซ่อมแซม
ผลิตภัณฑ์ ได้ ในประเทศ การรบัประกันสากลของ TEFAL/T-FAL จะครอบคลุมเฉพาะการเปลีย่นเป็นผลิตภัณฑ์ทีค่ล้ายกัน
หรอืผลิตภัณฑ์อืน่ทีม่ีราคาใกล้เคยีงกันตามความเหมาะสม
*เครือ่งใช้ภายในครวัเรอืนของ TEFAL ทีอ่ยู่ภายใตแ้บรนด ์T-FAL ในบางประเทศ เช่น อเมรกิาและญีปุ่่น TEFAL/T-FAL เป็น
เครือ่งหมายการคา้จดทะเบียนของ Groupe SEB
โปรดเก็บเอกสารน้ีไว้ ใช้อ้างอิงหากตอ้งการขอรบัสิทธิภายใตก้ารรบัประกัน
**สำ�หรบัออสเตรเลียเท่�น้ัน:
ผลิตภัณฑ์ของเรามีการรบัประกันที่ ไม่สามารถแยกออกจากกฎหมายผู้บริโภคของออสเตรเลียได ้ คณุมีสิทธิขอเปลี่ยน
ผลิตภัณฑ์หรอืขอรบัเงินคนืไดห้ากพบข้อผิดพลาดรา้ยแรง และขอรบัคา่ชดเชยสำาหรบัการสูญเสียหรอืความเสียหายอื่นๆ ที่คาด
การณ์ ไดล้่วงหน้าอันมีเหตผุลที่เหมาะสม นอกจากน้ี คณุยังมีสิทธิส่งผลิตภัณฑ์เพื่อซ่อมแซมหรอืเปลี่ยนใหม่ได ้หากผลิตภัณฑ์
มีคณุภาพต่ำากวา่ที่จะยอมรบัได ้และข้อบกพรอ่งดงักล่าวไม่เกี่ยวกับข้อผิดพลาดรา้ยแรง
**สำ�หรบัอินเดียเท่�น้ัน: ผลิตภัณฑ์ Tefal ของคณุมีระยะเวลาการรบัประกัน 2 ปี การรบัประกันครอบคลุมเฉพาะการ
ซ่อมแซมผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีข้อบกพรอ่งเท่าน้ัน แตอ่าจเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ ใหม่ ให้แทนการซ่อมแซมผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีข้อบกพรอ่ง ซ่ึง
กรณีน้ีขึน้อยู่กับดลุยพินิจของ TEFAL ผู้บริโภคที่ส่งผลิตภัณฑ์เพื่อรบัการซ่อมแซมตอ้งกรอกคำารอ้งขอรบับรกิารบนแอปพลิ
เคชันสำาหรบัสมารท์โฟน TEFAL SERVICE APP หรอืโทรไปที่ศนูย์ดแูลลูกคา้ของ TEFAL ที่หมายเลข 1860-200-1232 เปิด
ให้บรกิ�รในวนัจันทร-์เส�ร ์เวล� 09.00 น. ถึง 18.00 น. การรบัประกันจะไม่ครอบคลุมผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ส่งกลับมาทางไปรษณีย์ ผู้
บริโภคตอ้งเตรยีมใบรบัประกันที่มีประทับตราน้ีพรอ้มใบเสรจ็เพื่อเป็นหลักฐานการซือ้



EN p. 5 – 20

EN p. 21 – 37

EN p. 38 – 53

EN

ZH

TH

1520010031


